3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Digital
clarity




3M Building and Commercial Services Division
3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

August 2013 - Revision 2.0 DRAFT




Table of Contents

Table of Contents

OVERVIEW ..ottt ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e sttt e s ent et e e e sbbe e e e e nsbe e e e e sbaeaeensbaeaeesbeeaeenteeeennnes 7
Safety INFOMMALION ... e e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e s e e nnnrrareeeees 7
SAFELY RUIES ...ttt e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e e b e e e e e e e e e e nbnnaeeeaaeeeannn 7
Ta1e=TTe [=To B U LU PRRPR RO 7
S (o E= LYY o] o R PR PPPPPSTR 7
Product Safety LADEIS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e aan 7
SYSIEM WAIMINGS ...ttt e et e e e e e e s et be e et e e e s e e nabe et e eeeeesaansnbbeeeeaaeesaannsnaeeaaaeaeaanns 8
(@191 g OFo] 1Y/ =T o 110 ] o 1SRRI 8
IMpPOrtant NOtES ANA NOLES.......cciieii it iie e e e e e e e s e r e e e e s s s s san e ereaeeesannnnrnees 8
FCC and Industry Canada INformation.........ccccc. oot e 9
CONFIGURATION ittt ettt et et e e sttt e e e st ae e e e st e e e e astaeaeessbeeeeeasbaeeeeatbeaeeantaeeesansaeeeennnes 11
Enter Configuration IMOGE. .........uiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e ennereeeeeaens 11
Navigating the Base Station DiSPIAY .....cccccccis  ooiiiiiie e 11
Interpreting Display INfOrMation ... 11
BUL OIS . s 12
Configuring With @ COMPULET ....eeiveeiiiicciiiii ceetiete e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s rrer e e e e e e snnnneeees 13
Logging into the Base Station With @ PC ... 14
Change BasiC VOIUME SEtINGS......ccciiiiiiiiiiis ciiiieee e s e e e e e r e e e e e s er e e e e e s e nnneeees 14
Inbound MiICrophone VOIUMIE. ..o e e e e e 14
OUtboUNd TalK VOIUME ... .ottt e e e e et e e e 15
VERICIE ALEIt VOIUME ...ttt et e e s etbee e e s sbbeeeeabbeeeean 15
Outbound Greeter MesSSage VOIUME.........c..uviiiiiie et e e eaae e e e 15
Change the MONItOr VOIUMIE ......coiiiiiiiiiiiis ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e neaeeees 15
1] oTo 0] oo I I S) (= o PRSPPI 15
L@ 11 1o o101 oTo I =1 U UR TR RPR 16
VERNICIE PIESEINL ..ottt ettt e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e e anbae e e e e e e e e aneneeees 16
VERICIE APPIOACKH .ottt e e e e e e e e 16
PAgE MBS SAGES ... 16
GIEELEI MESSAGES ... i iiee et 17
Change the Night VOIUME .........uiiiiic i e e e rr e e e e e e 17
REQISErNG HEAUSELS ......eeiiiii et ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e enneneeeeaaeas 17
F Yo (o o 1= =T KTl £ PR UPPRPRTRRIN 17
REMOVE HEAUSELS .....ciiiiiiiie ittt ettt et e e e e s snb e e s snbae e e s annaeeas 18
[ [ o= To R TP 18
RESELING INACHIVE DAYS ... eeiieiiee e et s s e e e e e s e e e e e e e ss et e e eaaaeesannsnraeeeaeeeeannns 18
Checking Headset SOftware REVISION ............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e s sreree e e e e sraaeeeee s 18
Change NOiSE REAUCHION LEVEL.......cciiiiiiiiiiiis ciiiiiiee e s et s e r e e e e e ar e e e e e e e naeeees 19
Inbound Microphone Noise Reduction LEeVel. ... 19
ACOUSEIC ECNO CANCEIIET ... 19
Set System Date aNnd TiME.....uuiiiie i iicciiiies ceeriiiir e e e e s s e e e e e e s e e e e e s snsnanrarereaeeesannnnenees 19
(O gF-TaTo [= I €] o] o T 1 IR =] ui] o = SRR 19
Text and Audio PromptsS LANQUAGE ......ceveeeiiiiiiiieiee e e e eeritieee e e e e e s st e e e e e e e snntnre e e e e e e e e s annnnnnees 20
Drive Thru AUdio DUPIEX MOUE ....oceeiiiiiiiiiee ettt r e e e e e e e e e e e e s s naan e e e e e e e anns 20
Page Channel Heard by Order TaKEr.........cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e sstee e e e s e e e e e e 20
Number of Base Stations at thiS Site..........couiuiiiiiiiiii e 20
S (o] (=R ST N (011 A O To 1= =To I = (o] 1 1] o | R 21
0| N 1= = To I = o 4T o PSSR 21
Customer Order PoiNt Prompt LANQUAGE ......ueeiiiaaaiiiiiiiiea ettt e e e e e iiaeeeeeae s 22
Order Point TALK With NO VERNICIE .....ccoiiiie e 22
Order Takers and Page Messages in Cross Lane Mode...........cc.ueeevieiiiiiiiiiiieeciniieeeeenn 22
D] (=Tot (o] g 1Y 1= TP 23
3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions Page 3 of 75



Table of Contents

Kitchen NOISE REAUCTION .....cciiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s e st e e e et e e e nbee e e e neeas 23
Order Taking MOOES SEIUP ... .uuuiiiiiiiiii it ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e sneb e e e e e e e e e anneeeeeeas 24
Change Site SChedUIING ... et e e e e e eas 24

Regular SIte SCHEAUIE ... ettt e e e e e e e e 25

Holiday/EXCeption SChEAUIE..........coi e e e 25
Change Site INfOrMEALION .....cciii it e e e e e e e e e s s raeees 25
(O gF-TaTo [=IST =11 1Y [ a1 o] [ To SRR 25
(O g T oo [o I == T IT oo o 1= SRR 26

USEI PASSCOUES .....ieeeieiiieeee ettt et e e e ettt e e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e anbebeeeeaaeeeaannbnbbeeeeaaeeeaannnsaeeaaaeaean 26
TWO BaSe STAtION SEIUP ..o ittt e e et e e e e e e e e e annbeeeeeeaeeaaannnes 26
Ta1S] L= ST =] (U o LU TP 26

Load INStallation SELHNGS . .c.coceviiiiiie e e e e s s e e e e e e e e nnnraeeeaaeaes 27

Save INStallation SETHNGS ..vvviieiii e e s e e e e s e s e e e e e e e nrraae e 27

TEChNICAl SEIVICE MESSAQE....ciiiiiiiieiiiiie e e e ettt e e s e s e e e e e e s s e e e e e s s snstar e eeeeeessanrreneees 27

RESEt TIMEI DAIADASE ... .eeiiiiiiiiie ittt st e e st e e e e nbee e e e naeas 27
Factory Setup (Restore Factory Defaults).......... oo 28
Create and Load TeMPIALES....ccccii s e e e sree e e e e s e e e e s s s e e e e e s s nnreneees 28
=T o To o AR £S) C=1 o SR 28
Check the REVISION LEVEIS ......ooiiiiiii it ettt ettt e et e et 28
Activate the BaCKUP INTEICOM ....uuviiiiiiiiciiiiis eieeee e s e e e e e e e s e r e e e e e st e e e e e e e e s s nnnraeeeaaeeen 28

OPERATION ettt ettt e e o4 e bbbttt e e e e e s e e et e e e e e e s e b bbb e et e e e e e aannnrreeeeeeanan 29
LTl o o= To ST =] £ PR 29
OVBIVIBW ...ttt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e et e e e en ket e e e ek ket e e e sabe e e e e bbbt e e e anbbeeeeanbaeeeeanbeeeeenneas 29
Component ldentification and DESCIPLION. .........coiiiii e e e e eeeeaae s 30

TaToTTor= (o] g INTe | | 1Yo T - PRSP 31

FItting the HEAASEL .....vveiiiie i e e e s s e e e e e e e et raneeeaeeen 33

REPIACE the BALEIY ...uviiiiiee e e e e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s e nanraeeeeaeeean 33

L@ 11 a0 = - 1 o = TSRS 34

L@ = o 1T o SRS 34
D QIR A =T To L= RO RRTPSR 35

OVBIVIBW ...ttt e ettt ettt e e e oo oottt e e e e e oo aa bttt et e e e e e e amnsbe et e eeeeeeeaannbbeseeeaeeseaannteneeeas 35

Component Identification and DESCHPLION..........cuiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e s srraeeaae s 35

TaTolTor= o] g INTe | o 1M1V o To L= TP PRPRT 36

FItting the HEAASEL ..ottt e e e e e e eea e e as 36

REPIACE The BAEIY ...t e e et e e e e e e e e nar e eaaae e s 36

(O 11 o) 2 = T To = 2SRRI 37

L1127 011 o o TP EPTT S 37
S YIS - Vio] g IR T= (U] o TP EPT TR 38

Navigating in the Base Station in RUN MOGE ...........uuiiiiiiiiiii et 38

Change Order TaKiNg MOOE ..........uuviiiiiee e s e e e e e e s e re e e e e e e e e snrranees 39

Explanation of Order Taking MOUES ..........uiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e 39

Listen: Auto, Manual, and AIWAYS ON ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e s e e e e e s e e e e e e s sssnrreeaeeesaanes 39

Talk: Manual Latching, Push to Talk, AUTOMALIC ..........cooiiiiiiiie e 40

Automatic Standby: ON @and Off ........iuiiiiiii e 40

Vehicle Detector: Presence OF IGNOTE .........cooiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e e e s eavare e e e e e 40

Order Point: USEd OF NOT USEA .........ueiiiiiiiieiiiie ittt 40

Which Order Taking MOAe 10 SEIECT .......eeiiiiiiiiii et a e e 40

Change Lane MOAE .........uuiiiieiiiiiiieece et e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e st e e e e e e e e e e nnnrrneees 40

IS 11 = o = PRSPPI 41

CFOSS BN ...ttt st n e s e st e e st e e nnnnn e 41

(1 aF=TaTo TCINY o] 8] 0411 (o o - S 41

MAINTENANCE ...ttt ettt e e e e e o e bt bttt e e e e e e o aabe et e e eaeaaaaanbbbabeeeaeesaaasnbbeeeaaaeasaannnes 42

[ (5= 10 K] PP URPT TR 42

Replacing the Ear and Headband Pads ............cooviiiiiiiiei e 42
August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 4 of 75 Operating Instructions



Table of Contents

ST (] Y O =T o = U PRSPPI 42
(o o= 110 ] o [PPSR 42
Cleaning the CONLACES .......iiiiii e e e e e e e e e s e s ae e e e e e s s e nnntrneeeeees 42

2 LT TR 43
Care, Handling and STOTA0E .........uuiiiiaaeiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e enneaneeeeaens 43
LOW Battery IMESSATE ... i 43
Charging BatteriES ... . ..ueeiiiiee et e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e e anbbeee e e e e e e e aannreneeeaaeas 43
DISPOSING Of BALEIIES.....cei i ittt ettt ettt e e e e e s be et e e e e e e e s aanneeneeeaaeeeanns 43
Making Sure Batteries are Ready fOr USe.......cooi it 44
Important Information about Rechargeable Batteries .........ccccccvvviiiiiieiie e 44

TROUBLESHOOTING .....ceeeeteiee ettt ettt et e e e e e sttt e e e e e e e e eannbbse e e e e e e e e e annbnneeaeaens 45

Headset INAICAtOr LIGNTS.. ... ot e et e e e e e e e reeeeaa s 45

General TroubIESNOOtING .....coiii s e a e e 46

Battery and Battery Charger Troubleshooting ....... oo 47

APPENDIX: DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY ...utiiiiiiiias ittt 48
APPENDIX: BASE STATION SPECIFICATIONS ... ..ot ittt 49

PRYSICAI ...eveiiiiee it e e e e e e — it e e e e e e —raeea e nr——rraaeas 49

=T T | PP 49

[T Tt i o] o - | PRSPPI 49

APPENDIX: GREETER MODULE .....cccoiiiiiiiiiieiees ettt ettt a e e 50

LT =TT (=T T (1] o SRS 50
Enter the Greeter Configuration MENU ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e aans 50
MESSAGE ACHVALION ...vvviieeiei ittt e e e e e e e e e s e s s e e e e e e s s et e e e e aeessssteteeeeeaaeesaassnaneeaaeseannns 51
= ToT0] (o 1Y =TT Y= To = PSSR 51
Choose Headsets Messages Playback To........occoiiiiiiiiiiie e 52
Message Daypart DefinitiONS. ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e 53
Greeter MeSSAQE PrOPEITIES ........eiiiiiieiiiiieee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anneeneeeeaens 53

Change Playback Delay TimMe.......ccoiiuiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e st e e e e e e s esanraeeeas 53
Change Playback MOGE............ooi ittt e e e e et e e e e e e e e anbeeeeeaaeeaannneeeeeas 54
Set Greeter Playback through HEadSetS...........uueiiiiiei e 54
Set Playback through MONITOT ...t e et e e e e e e ennneeeeas 54
Turn on Tone to Headsets During Greeter Playback ..............eooiioiiiiiiiiiie e 54
Turn on Restaurant Closed Playback MESSAQE ........uuiiiiaiiiiiiiiiae et e e e e e e e 55
Turn on External Detector Playback MESSAQE........uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e ettt e e s e e e e e e saees 55
GrEELEI REVISION ....eiiiiiiiiiie ettt s bt e st e e b et e e b et e e e be e bt e sne e 55
Alert & Reminder Message Properties ...t 56
Alert Message External Trigger INPULS .......oooi i 56
MESSAGE NAIMES ... 57
Dual LaNe SYSIEMS — LANE 2.....uuiiiiiieeiiiiiiieie e e e s ettt e e e e sttt et e e e e s e sttt e e e e e e e e s ntbaeeeaeeessnstbaaeeaeeeannnnes 57
Tandem Pull Ahead Playback MESSAQE .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e eaees 58

Greeter Setup (For Systems with V2, V3, or V4 Base  Station software).........cccccccveeeinnnns 59

Greeter Setup (System DefaultS) ..ot e 60

Greeter Setup (CUStOMEr SELHNGS) ..ooiiviviiiiies rieiree e s e e e e e e e s ar e e e e e e snnneeees 61

Greeter Setup (EXamPple SEHNGS) .uvvvviiiiiiiiiies rieiree s e e e e e e s r e e e e e 62

APPENDIX: TIMER MODULE ..ottt ottt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e neneeees 63

OVENVIEW OF the TIMEE ...t et e et e e e e e e e s e e ee e e e e e e e neneeees 63
CT= U =T g1 aTo IF= TaTo IS (o] ] o D | - R 63
ACCESSING TIMEN DALA ......uevveieiiee e e et e s e e e s s st e e e e e s s s eeae e e s e e snstanareeeeesannnnrnees 63

ACCESS the TIMEI IMENUS. ...ceiiiiii it ies ettt e e e e e r bbb e e e e e e e e e abbareeeaaaeeaans 63

Configuring the TIMEer SYSEEIM ...t e e b e e e e e e e e neeeees 63
Drive-thru TEMPIALE .....coii ittt e et e e e e e e e e sbbbae e e e e e e e anaes 63
01013 (o] g a1 oo A= Ta 1= 3 S UUTT TP 64

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions Page 5 of 75



Table of Contents

Set INPUL SOUICE NAIMES ... 64
LT oL ] AT (10 o TN A\ F= 4T 65
DAy Part NAMES ....ccooiiieiiie e e 65
St INAIMIES .ottt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e annbbea e e e e e e e e e aanreeeeeas 65
Setting UP TiME REPOIS ...uviiiii ittt oot ieie e e s e s e e e e e e s e r e e e e s e s s s naareeeaeeessnnnrnneees 65
Y=y A CTo =TI 1 =TSRRI 65
Y=y A - T B I 1 TP EUT TS 66
TIME DEFINILIONS ...ttt et e e e ettt e e e e e e e e aab e e e e e e e e e annbeneeeas 66
(D<o 1To] o N I8/ o1 TR 67
Threshold Minimum and MaxXimMUIM ........oooiiiii e ee e sraeeeeane 67
LT 010 ] (] 0L 68
=T 0o (T o] - )£ SRR 68
U o1 o 1Tl I T o 0= PP PP PPRRR 68
Percent AHAINEA 10 GO@I ........o..ueiiiiie ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e nbaeeeea e e e e e nnareeeeaeeaanns 69
(=1 D= = Tod (o [ (o [Tox= 1 o) £ P ERP R SPPRPPRPR 69
L€1(0] 0T IS =] 1 1] T TR EETRR S 69
Idle TiMe BefOre RESYNC ..ottt e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s annareeeeaeesannes 70
POINt 10 POINE IAIE TIME ....eiiiiiie et ettt e st e e st e e stb e e e neee 70
Timer Email Triggers (FULUIE USE) ......uuiiiiii ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e e et et e e e e e e s sstvaaeaaeeesennreees 70
YY) (T IO ] 01110 U1 = L1 o] o ST PPPRP 71
VoA Ta Vo B T TSI =] o o] g €= SRS 71
1N = G 73
August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 6 of 75 Operating Instructions



Overview

Safety Information

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

Overview

Safety Rules

Read, understand, and follow all safety informationtained in these
instructions prior to installation & operation diet 3aM™ Wireless
Communication System Model XT-1 and the 3M™ Drivietl Headset G5.
Failure to follow all instructions listed could tésin electrical shock, fire
and/or other personal injury. Retain these insioas for future reference.

Intended Use

The 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-@l &me 3M™ Drive
Thru Headset G5 are intended for use to providag+adio-frequency audio
communication in quick service drive-through ressatis and convenience
stores.

The system must be installed as specified in th&'3Wireless Communication
System Model XT-1 Installation Instructions and igted as specified in 3M™
Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 Operatimgjructions in quick
service drive-through restaurants and convenietaces It has not been
evaluated for other uses or locations.

Signal Words

Explanation of Signal Word Consequences

AN Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if
X WARNING: not avoided, could result in death or serious injur y
and/or property damage.

,i\ Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if
£-3 CAUTION: not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury
and/or property damage.
CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situat  ion, which, if

not avoided, may result in property damage.

Product Safety Labels
Explanation of Product Safety Labels

Attention: Read accompanying documentation

Warning: Risk of Electric Shock

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 7 of 75



Overview

System Warnings

A WARNING

To reduce the risks associated with hazardous volta ge:

. Disconnect power to the receptacle before installing or removing the
Base Station Power Supply. When removing receptacle cover screw,
cover may fall across plug pins or receptacle may become displaced.
Use only with duplex receptacle having center screw. Secure unitin
place by receptacle cover screw.

. If power supply is supplied with a grounding pin, connect directly to a
grounding receptacle — 3 prong.

To reduce the risks associated fire & property dama  ge:

. Do not open, crush, expose to heat above 55 °C/130 °F or incinerate
the battery.

. Always replace batteries, battery chargers and power supplies with
3M approved units acceptable for use in this system to avoid system
function & safety concerns.

. Do not modify this 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-
1. Install only 3M provided components. Use only 3M approved
system replacement parts.

A CAUTION

To reduce the risks associated with environmental ¢ ontamination due to
battery pack & to lead in the solder:

. Dispose of batteries, power supplies, battery charger and base
station in accordance with federal, state & local requirements. If
preferred, return these components to 3M Service Center for
disposal.

Other Conventions

Important Notes and Notes

Important Note:
It is strongly recommended that you pay attentmmformation inside of an

“Important Note:” box.

Note:
You may find information inside of a “Note:” box Ipéul.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 8 of 75

Operating Instructions



Overview

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

FCC and Industry Canada Information

Important Note:
FCC RF Exposur e Statement:

3M™ Wireless Communication System, Model XT-1 amel BM™ Drive
Thru Headset G5 comply with FCC RF radiation expedimits set forth for
an uncontrolled environment when operating basetihograveraged output
power with duty cycle not to exceed 7.63% with pagation distance of
25mm. The wireless system must not be co-locategerating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The XT-1 Base Station complies with FCC RF radiagaposure limits.
This equipment should be installed and operatel avihinimum distance of
20cm between the radiator and your body. Thiqumhes any external
antenna. For any external antenna that is usedthw XT-1 Base Station,
the minimum length of RF cable required is 75 feet.

The use of accessories not approved by 3M Compaciyding but not
limited to batteries, antennas, wall adapters,gdma; ear pads and foam tips
and convertible covers, may cause your headseatfunction or in the case
of unapproved electrical accessories may causeetise to exceed RF
energy exposure guidelines.

FCC Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to cowithythe limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of B@&C Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection agaarshtul interference when
the equipment is operated in a commercial envirarimihis equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequerecgyeand, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction manmmai; cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operatioth® equipment in a
residential area is likely to cause harmful intexfece in which case the user
will be required to correct the interference atdwa expense.

Canada Note: CAN ICES-3 A/NMB-3 A

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rued with Industry Canad
license-exempt standard RSS-210. Operation i€suty the following two
conditions: (1) this device may cause interfereaog, (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interferencé thay cause undesired
operation of the device.

57

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 9 of 75



Overview

Canada Note continued:

Cet appareil est conforme avec la norme RSS-2h@ubtrie Canada exemp
de licence. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux denslitions suivantes : (1
cet appareil peut causer des interférences, eefppareil doit accepter
toute interférence, y compris celles pouvant preoain fonctionnement
indésirable de l'appareil.

FCC and IC I dentifiers:

XT-1 Headset:

FCC ID: DGFBCSDXT1H
IC: 458A-BCSDXT1H

XT-1 Base Station:

FCCID: DGFBCSDXT1B
IC: 458A-BCSDXT1B

3M™ Drive Thru Headset G5:

FCCID: DGFBCSDG5H1
IC: 458A-BCSDG5H1

Note:

Modifications to this device shall not be made withthe written consent of
3M Company. Unauthorized modifications may void #uthority granted
under Federal Communication Rules and Industry @afules permitting
the operation of this device.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 10 of 75

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions




Configuration

Configuration

Enter Configuration Mode

Configuration mode is a passcode-protected aré¢admiains most of the
configuration options for the base station systéJsing the access provided for
users it is possible to set up all of the functlipaf the system.

To enter the configuration mode:

* From the Run mode menu, press and ivalakt.

*  While continuing to hold1ode, enter your user passcode.

* Releasanode. The display will show the user name and ID numbe
(e.g.,UserliID=1 )

Notes:
The default user password is 1234.

There are two levels of passcode: installers ardsusUsing a user’s
passcode permits you into the entire system menu.

Navigating the Base Station Display

Once you are in the configuration mode, you cantlwsduttons on the base
station display to update all configuration paraamet

Interpreting Display Information

Depending upon what you are doing, or what youdmgriext on the display
screen is handled according to the following cotiogis:

Static or Informational Static, informational, or non-
editable text has no markings on
it.

<Editable, not selected> Editable items that are not
currently-selected appear inside
of outwardly-pointing pointers.

>Editable, Selected< Editable items that are currently-
selected appear inside if
inwardly-pointing pointers.

Editable, in Edit Mode Editable items that are currently
being edited have arrows
pointing inwardly.

[Variable, not Editable] Variable items that cannot be
edited appear inside of square
brackets. In some cases the item
is editable, but only from a
different location in the menu.

{ information } An on-screen explanation of a
key point or reminder appears
within curved brackets.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 11 of 75



Configuration

Buttons
Following is a brief description of the buttonstbie display and their functions.

Directional arrow You can use these buttons to scroll around

(™ 4V A) buttons when navigating the menus. When you are
editing information, the up and right arrows
scroll “up” (increment) and the down and left
arrows scroll “down” (decrement) list of

values.
Number/letter ¢ —9) You can use these buttons to specify exact
buttons numbers or letters in fields that permit them.

Each time you press button, the result
changes to the next available number or
letter. For instance, pressing the 7 button
three times creates a letter “t” (7-s-t). See
Service button below for creating upper-case
letters.

Mode (Exit) button In run mode, you must press and hadde
while entering your passcode to enter user or
installation service.

In user and installation service modes, use
theMode button to exit from a current field
that you are editing without saving any
changes or to go upward (backward) in the
configuration menus.

Enter (Select) buttons Use theenter button to execute the current
(both buttons perform the selection:

exact same functions .
) Pressingenter on a menu opens the menu

and shows you its submenu items.

Pressingenter on an editable field switches
you to edit mode so you can change the value
in the field using the arrows and

number/letter buttons where applicable.

Pressingenter while in edit mode saves the
changes you have made and exits edit mode.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 12 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

Service (Shift) button Use thservice button to access upper-case
letters or to initiate a service call to 3M or as
a confirmation in some items.

Pressing and holding tigervice button while
editing a field that permits alphabet letter
entry (e.g., store address) shifts the letter to
upper case.

In run mode, press and hold th&vice

button, then enter your passcode to initiate an
internet request for help from 3M. A 3M
representative will call your store telephone
number shortly after you initiate the request.
Your base station must be connected to the
internet for this function to work. If you
press theservice button and do not enter a
passcode, the base station will go to a
Service screen used for installation and
troubleshooting.

The directional arrows can be used for scrollimpfrone menu item to another
or to scroll through available choices when edifietys.

Configuring with a Computer

All of the procedures in this chapter assume tbatare using the display to
configure your base station(s). However, the Iséetion can function as a web
server, which means it can be configured using aT€ web-server
functionality is disabled on a new base stationt saust be enabled and
configured on site.

To set up web-server functionality:

» Connect the base station:
e Peer-to-Peer — a direct connection between the base station and
the PC using a crossover cable
e Private network — a connection between the base station and a
router, switch or hub using an Ethernet cable. F@ds
somewhere on the same network.
» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
» Selectl6 Network Setup
e Change the values ft® address , subnet mask , default
gateway , E-mail server , andYour E-Mail Address Suffix
according to the table below.
e Cycle the power to the base station.
» Enter the configuration mode.
» Select16 Network Setup
» Change the values fareb server enabled andemail enabled  to
Yes.
» Cycle the power to the base station.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 13 of 75



Configuration

IP Address

Setting

Base Station

If Peer-to-Peer If Private Network

192.168.99.2 192.168.0.110
(or another unused address in the same address
space as the DHCP address)

PC 192.168.99.1 DHCP
Subnet mask Base Station 255.255.255.0 255.255.255.0
PC 255.255.255.0 No requirement
Default gateway Base Station 192.168.99.1 192.168.0.1

(or the switch, router, or hub address)

PC

Leave blank 192.168.0.1
(or the switch, router, or hub address)

E-mail server: 192.28.32.161

Your E-mail address suffix: mmm.com

Logging into the Base Station with a PC

Once the base station is connected and configuwedaan log into it from any
other computer on the network and operate theostats you would from the
local interface.

To log into the base station:

* Using a web browser, type in the IP address ob#dse station in the
browser’'s Address bar, then presser.
* Type in your user name and password, then [mess
e The default user name is “Userl”; the default pasdvis
“1234".
« Do NOT type the space between User and the usebenfa.g.,
type “User5” instead of “User 5”).
« If the password has been changed, you can logmg tise base
station to find out what it isl@ Change Passcodes >
Change User Passcodes |, then look at the current code).

Change Basic Volume Settings

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Page 14 of 75

Note:

All volume settings should be adjusted during ndrongeak business hours.

Adjusting them during slow times will likely prodewolume settings that ar
too low.

1%

Note:

Inbound and outbound are always defined from thiegeetive of the headse

Inbound Microphone Volume

Changing the inbound microphone volume affectssthend volume coming
from the customer order point microphone.

To turn up or down the inbound microphone:

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
e Select a new value fax Drivethru Volume > Inbound Mic
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Configuration

Outbound Talk Volume

Changing the outbound talk volume affects the vawhthe speaker at the
customer order point.

Note:
To avoid feedback, set the outbound talk volumipasas possible.

To change the outbound talk volume:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
* Select a new value f@l Drivethru Volume > Outbound Talk
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Vehicle Alert Volume

Changing the vehicle alert volume affects the vawhthe vehicle alert signal
on the headsets.

To change the vehicle alert volume:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
» Select a new value f@r Drivethru Volume > Vehicle Alert
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Outbound Greeter Message Volume
Changing the outbound greeter message volume sifeetsound volume of the
custom greeting messages and the system interatings (“Store Closed” and
“Pull Forward”).

To turn up or down the greeter message volume:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
* Select a new value f@x Drivethru Volume > Greeter Message
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Change the Monitor Volume
The monitor is an additional speaker that can leel &s monitor drive thru
communication without a headset, typically in thitetien. If the monitor has a
volume control built into it, you can use it to ¢an the overall volume level of
the speaker. To be more specific about which ehtsngou want to control,
follow the instructions in the following sections.

Inbound Listen
Changing the inbound listen volume affects how lpdlde monitor plays the
inbound (customer order point) communication. Yan also disable the
monitor playing inbound sounds.

To change the inbound listen monitoring settings:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

*  Select02 Monitor Volume

* To enable or disable the monitor playing the inltbsaunds, change
the value folnbound Listen: Enable to ONor OFF

* To change the volume level, select a new valuénfarund Listen:
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 15 of 75



Configuration

Outbound Talk
Changing the outbound talk volume affects how lguble monitor plays the
outbound (order taker) communication. You can disable the monitor
playing outbound talk.

Note:
To avoid feedback and echo, set the outbound talknve as low as possible|

To change the outbound talk monitoring settings:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

»  Select02 Monitor Volume

e To enable or disable the monitor playing the outfabtalk, change the
value forOutbound Talk: Enable to ONor OFF

* To change the volume level, select a new valu®fabound Talk:
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Vehicle Present
Changing the vehicle present volume affects howllpthe monitor plays the
vehicle present tone. You can also disable theitamoplaying the vehicle
present tone.

To change the vehicle present monitoring settings:

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
*  Select02 Monitor Volume
* To enable or disable the monitor playing the vehpresent tone,

change the value fafehicle Present: Enable to ONor OFF.
* To change the volume level, select a new valu&ébicle
Present: Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).
Vehicle Approach

Some sites are equipped with a vehicle approaactiet which alerts you
when a vehicle enters the parking lot or drive tigto approach lane. If your
site is equipped with the detector, you can chahgeolume at which the tone
is played on the monitor. Also, if you do not wishhear the tone, you can
disable it.

To change the vehicle approach monitoring settings:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

e Select 02 Monitor Volume

 To enable or disable the monitor from playing tkeéiele approach
tone, change the value fdehicle Approach: Enable to ONor
OFF

e To change the volume level, select a new valu&/ébicle
Approach: Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Page Messages
Paging is headset-to-headset communications. Changagdhje message
volume affects how loudly the monitor plays intdpaging messages. You can
also disable the monitor playing internal pagingsages.

Note:
To avoid feedback and echo, set the volume as topoasible.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 16 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

To change the page message volume monitoring g&ttin

» Enter the user service mode, see page 11.

*  Select 02 Monitor Volume

* To enable or disable the monitor playing interredipg messages,
change the value fTAGE Messages: Enable  to ONor OFF.

* To change the volume level, select a new valu®ABE Messages:
Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Greeter Messages
Changing the greeter message volume affects hoaWidlie monitor plays the
greeter messages. You can also disable the mquéging the greeter
messages.

To change the greeter message volume monitoritigget

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

»  Select02 Monitor Volume

* To enable or disable the monitor playing greetessages, change the
value forGreeter Messages: Enable to ONor OFF.

e To change the volume level, select a new valu&feeter
Messages: Volume . The range is O (silent) to 20 (maximum).

Change the Night Volume
You can assign a standard reduction in the volwwel lof the customer order
point speaker for night hours when lower volumtyscally required. With the
night volume set, the system automatically adjtisssolume during night
hours, then back to normal during the day.

To change the night volume setting:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

» Select a new value f@3 Night Volume > Reduce DriveThru
Volume At Night By . The range is O to the current day volume
level.

Notes:
Night Volume is never higher than Day Volume.

Night volume reduction is a subtracted value, hetresulting level;
therefore, if it is the same as the day volumellgthe speaker will turn off at
night.

You cannot change the day outbound talk voluméhanscreen, only the
reduction amount identified above.

Registering Headsets

Each headset must be registered to a base statiorelt can be used. Once
registered, it should not need to be registerethagdess it is intentionally
removed.

Add Headsets

Each headset has a unique identification numbae number is imprinted on
the headset and broadcast to the base station wéreihés turned on.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 17 of 75



Configuration

Notes:
One headset should not be registered to more thamactive basestation at
any given site, whether or not the bases are ioterected.

In dual-lane installations, all headsets are regést to Base #1.

To register a headset:

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

»  Select04 Registration > 1 Add New Headsets

e Power on the headset when prompted.

*  Wait up to two minutes fojHeadset xxxxxxx Has Been
Registered!}  to appear at the bottom of the display.

* Repeat the steps above for additional headsets.

*  Presavode when finished.

Remove Headsets
Perform the following steps to un-register a ldststroyed, or otherwise

removed headset from the system, including a hé#useis sent back to 3M
for repair. The headset would have to be regidtagain at a later date.

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

* Selecto4 Registration > 2 Remove Headsets

» Scroll to the number of the headset you want toagister.
* Pressnter.

Note:

If you do not know or have access to the numbé¢h@headset to be un-
registered, identify the headsets that you wangéteain in service and un-
register any that remain on the list.

List All Headsets
To see a list of the registered headsets:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
» Selecto4 Registration > 3 List All Headsets

Resetting Inactive Days

For any headset, you can manually reset its nuwifieactive days to zero (see
“Change Self Monitoring” on page 25 for informatiahout the inactive days
timer.

To reset the inactive days:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

» Navigate ta08 Headset Setup > Currently Editing Headset

» Pressd or P> if necessary to scroll to the headset ID numbetHe
headset you want to reset.

* SelectCLEAR=>

Checking Headset Software Revision
To check the software revision number for a headset

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
» Navigate ta08 Headset Setup > Currently Editing Headset

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 18 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

* Pressd or P> if necessary to scroll through the headsets. Sftevare
version appears below the headset ID number.

Change Noise Reduction Level

There are several ways to improve the sound quatlitie headset using the
following settings.

Inbound Microphone Noise Reduction Level

The inbound microphone noise reduction level sgtteduces background noise
to make it easier to hear speech at the custorder point.

Perform the following steps to increase or decréaseoise reduction level.

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

* Make a new selection f@5 Noise Reduction > Inbound Mic
Noise Reduction Level . Options ar@ff , Min, Low, Med, Hi, and
Max. You may need to experiment for a setting thatkedest for
your ambient noise environment.

Acoustic Echo Canceller

Perform the following procedure if there is a deldyepetition (echo) of the
outbound sound:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

* Make a new selection f@5 Noise Reduction > Acoustic Echo
Canceller . Options aréMin, Low, Med, andMax. You may need to
experiment for a setting that works best for yaub&nt noise
environment and staff.

Set System Date and Time
Perform the following procedure to set the systiene tand date.

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
» Change the date and time valuesd®iSet Time & Date in the
Time andDate fields as required. Use the arrows to scroll fame
field to the next and type new values over thetsgdata in the
formats shown in parentheses:
e HH= Hours (01 to 24, e.g., 6:00 pm is 18)
*  MM= Minutes (01 to 60)
e SS= Seconds (01 to 60)
« MMM Month (Jan, Feb, Mar, Apr, May, Jun, Jul, AugpSOct,
Nov, or Dec)
« DD=day (01 to 31)
e Year = Last two digits of the year (00 to 94 is fixed and
cannot be changed)

Change Global Settings

Global settings are an assortment of options thatrgust choose based upon
the basic configuration of your system.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 19 of 75



Configuration

Text and Audio Prompts Language

You can choose between English, Spanish, Germarki@nch language for all
text and audio prompts, which is essentially alihef factory prerecorded
information coming from the base station and alhef printed text on the
display.

Note:
Changing the text and audio prompt language wsib @hange the language pf
the headset messages.

Perform the following procedure to change the &ad audio prompts:

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Text & Audio
Prompts Language  toEnglish , Espafiol , Deutsch , or Francais

Drive Thru Audio Duplex Mode

The system can function using half duplex or fuipbx modes. Choosing
between the two modes is based upon the desiredtape

Note:
In half duplex installations, all latching ordekirag modes and hands free
mode are disabled.

Perform the following procedure to change the dtireugh audio mode:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > DriveThru Audio
Duplex Mode toFull orHalf .
« In half-duplex systems, when the order taker is speaking, it is
impossible to hear any speech coming from the custarder
point.
« Infull-duplex systems, the order taker can speak and hear speech
coming from the customer order point at the same-ti

Page Channel Heard by Order Taker

You can enable or disable the order taker fromdpalvle to hear any paging
while speaking to a customer over the customerrqrdi]t. This may prevent
interference with the order taking process.

Perform the following procedure to enable or disghk order taker hearing
pages while talking:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

* Select 07 Global Settings .

* To enable or disable the monitor playing the outfabtalk, change the
value forPAGE Channel Heard by Order Taker: toNOor YES

Number of Base Stations at this Site

When there are two base stations used togetheteftarndual, or side-by-side
drive thrus) they must be configured to work togeth

Perform the following procedure to enable the ttadisns to work together:

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 20 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

On the base first station:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Number of
BaseStations at This Site to 2.

* Pressnter to implement the change.

* On the first base station, stations, change thgevialr07 Global
Settings > Lane Number of This Base Station to1l.

On the second base station:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Number of Base
Stations at This Site to 2.

* Pressnter to implement the change.

* Onthe second base station, stations, change the fea 07 Global
Settings > Lane Number of This Base Station to2.

Store is Now Closed Prompt

Perform the following procedure to enable or disghk automatic store closed
prompt to let customers know in your absence thastore is closed:

Note:
Make sure that you disable the automatic storeedg@sompt in stores that are
open 24 hours.

I. Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > "Store is Now
Closed” Prompt?  to Yes or No.

Pull Ahead Prompt

You can let customers know to pull ahead when tireyat order point #2 in a
tandem drive thru when it is out-of-service.

Pick Up

Cash

Order Order
Point #2 Point #
O )

—-

Figurel
Perform the following procedure on Base #2 to emabldisable the automatic
pull ahead for Order Point #2:

« Enter the base station user service mode, seeldage
e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > "Pull Ahead”
Prompt (Tandem Only)? to Yes or No.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 21 of 75



Configuration

Customer Order Point Prompt Language

Perform the following procedure to select the laagg(s) of the store closed and
pull ahead prompts. The prompts can be spokemgtigh, Spanish, French,
German, or repeated in multiple languages:

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Order Point
Prompts in English? to Yes or No.

e Pressnter to implement the change or pressie to abandon the
change and leave the option at its previous setting

* Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Order Point
Prompts in Spanish? to Yes or No.

» Pressnter to implement the change or pressie to abandon the
change and leave the option at its previous setting

» Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Order Point
Prompts in French? to Yes or No.

e Pressnter to implement the change or pressie to abandon the
change and leave the option at its previous setting

e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Order Point
Prompts in German? to Yes or No.

Order Point TALK with No Vehicle

Perform the following procedure to permit or preivibre order taker to talk to
the order point when no vehicle is detected.

« Enter the base station user service mode, seeldage
e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Order Point TALK
With No Vehicle? to Yes or No.

Order Takers and Page Messages in Cross Lane Mode
In systems with two customer order points, in ctagge mode, you must specify
the number of order takers you will be using to emakre that non-order takers
can hear orders being taken on one or both la8asilarly, you must specify
whether you want page messages to be heard bgakbkts or only within each
lane.

Perform the following procedure to specify the nembf order takers in cross
lane mode.

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
» Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Order Takers in
CROSS Lane Mode? to1 or2.
e If you select 1, non-order takers will hear theesedfrom lanes 1
and 2.
e If you select 2, non-order takers will hear onlg tirders on the
lane for which the headset is configured.

Perform the following procedure to enable or disgiaging to be heard by
operators on both lanes.

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
* Change the value f@7 Global Settings > PAGE Messages Can
Cross Lanes? to YESorNQ

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 22 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

Detector Type

Because there are two basic types of vehicle detgqmtilse and presence, you
must specify which type you have in the base statio

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
e Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Vehicle
Detector#1  toPresence orPulse .

Note:
Vehicle detector#1 is always the order point.

» For presence type detectors, specify a valug/dbicle Detector
#X Minimum (Seconds) . Setting a higher number will increase the
customer’s wait time, but decrease false detectioauscould be caused
by cars driving over the detector without stopping.

Notes:
When the pulse setting is used, each call mushbeceby pressing the page
button on the headset.

If you are using a vehicle detector board, thegames or pulse setting should
match the dip switch setting on the board.

If the vehicle detector is set to delay (via itsnoaip switches) and you set a
delay in the base station, the delays are addiive:could end up with a
longer than expected total delay.

Kitchen Noise Reduction

Activating this option reduces the amount of backgd kitchen noise picked
up by the order takers headset microphone andntigtes to the order point
speaker.

Perform the following procedure to enable or disafitchen Noise Reduction.

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
* Change the value f@7 Global Settings > Kitchen Noise
Reduction to DYNAMICor OFF.

Important Notes:
By default, the Kitchen Noise Reduction is set d6NAMIC.
For this feature to function, all “signed-on” headsmust be of version 5.11 or later.
If even one headset of an older version signsten, t
feature will automatically be disablbekpite it's value remaining set as DYNAMIC
base station emits 3 audible chirps and
Run Screen will display a message
Headset <XXXXXXX> allows kitchen noise "

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 23 of 75



Configuration

In the event the Kitchen Noise Reduction featurelbeen disabled due to a
headset with an older version of software haviggeil on, use the base
station’s menu to identify and remove the offendiegdset(s) before restarting
the base station, in order to restore the feature.

1. Identify the serial number(s) of the headsdieadsets that have a software
version other than v5.11

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
» Navigate ta08 Headset Setup > Currently Editing Headset
» Pressd or P> if necessary to scroll through the headsets. The
software version appears below the headset ID numbe

2. Unregister the headset(s) identified abovpdrforming the following
steps

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

» Selecto4 Registration > 2 Remove Headsets

» Scroll to the number of the headset you want toagister.
* PresEnter.

3. Rebooting the base station will now restbeeKitchen Noise
Reduction feature.

Order Taking Modes Setup

Perform the following procedure to enable or disadme of the seven different
order taking modes from appearing on the Run Menu:

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
* Navigate ta09 O.T. Modes Setup
» Change the value for each of the following optitmges or No:

e Manual Listen/Push To Talk

e Manual Listen/Manual Latching Talk

e Auto Listen/Push To Talk

e Auto Listen/Manual Latching Talk

e Hands Free

e Qutside

- Always On (Bypass Vehicle Detector)

(PressA or ¥ to scroll up and down the list)

Notes:
Order taking modes are described in the Operatotics.

3M recommends you do not set up more than threer datting modes.

Change Site Scheduling
The site schedule is the calendar of store operclasthg times.

Note:
All timekeeping is done using a 24 hour clock (6000 p.m. appears as
18:00).

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 24 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

Regular Site Schedule

The regular site schedule is the opening and dasines for each day of the
week and the times assigned as “Day” and “Nightiok determine when the
day and night volume settings change.

Perform the following procedure to set the regslte schedule:

» Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

» Navigate tal0 Site Scheduling > Regular Site Schedule

« Change the value for each day of the week and efatte four defined
fields (Open, Day, Night , andClose ).
(PressA, V¥, 4, andP to scroll up and down the list).

Note:
The greeter will not play messages while the stootosed, except for the
(built-in or custom) store closed message.

Holiday/Exception Schedule

The holiday/exception schedule can be used toifglar to 12 days in the year
on which the store schedule is different than itlddhave been otherwise. The
holiday/exception schedule should be updated at m&ce a year to ensure it
conforms to the current year’s calendar.

Perform the following procedure to set the holigxgeption schedule:

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

» Navigate tal0 Site Scheduling .> Holiday/Exception
Schedule .

* For each day that needs a non-typical scheduler #re three-letter
month and two digit date under Date, then changefien and close
times on the line to the right of the date.

(PressA, V¥, 4, andP to scroll through the fields.)

Change Site Information

Site information is useful for warranty registratiand to support service calls.
This information is most useful when the systemdraiternet connection.
Tech Services can use it to identify and contaetstore when it receives a
service request. All information is entered freenfat using the numeric
keypad. To type upper case letters, use the ighyft

Perform the following procedure to change theisitermation:

« Enter the base station configuration mode, see page

* Navigate tall Site Information

» For each field that needs to be modified, enterapigropriate data.
(PressA, V¥, 4, andP to scroll through the fields.)

Change Self Monitoring

Self-monitoring is a function available for all $gms where the base station is
continuously connected to a store Ethernet commrecti he base station keeps
track of all of the headsets in the system, lookargeriods of extended non-
use that may indicate a headset problem that reges=igion.

Perform the following procedure to enable and apni self monitoring:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
e Selectl2 Self Monitoring

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 25 of 75



Configuration

e To enable or disable self monitoring, change tHaevéor Self
Monitoring Enabled? to Yes or No.
« If self monitoring is enabled:

e Select a value fadumber of Inactive Days Allowed
The range is 7 to 255. The number represents hamyrdays of
inactivity must pass for any given headset befbeeslystem
interprets the absence as a problem and forwaedisfirmation
to 3M.

e Select a value foResend Error Reports . Your choices are
Never , Every Day , Every Week , orEvery Month . This is
the frequency that the base station will attempetend the
error message until the error condition is corrmcte

Change Passcodes

User and installer passcodes can be individuafizeletter security control
against unauthorized changes. The system hasalta$er and a default
installer passcode pre-installed. Check your dasuation for those passcodes.

User Passcodes

If you enter a user passcode, you have full adoetfe Change User Passcodes
menu. You can change or delete any passcode.

Perform the following procedure to set up and/@ange user passcodes:

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

e Selectl3 Change Passcodes > Change User Passcodes

¢ Identify the user number you want to change, thessA, ¥, 4, and
P as necessary to scroll to the desired passcode.

* Enter a new four-digit passcode in place of thepaldscode.

» Pressnter to implement the change or pressie to abandon the
change and leave the passcode at its previousgsetti

Two Base Station Setup

In any installation where there are two base stat{tandem, side-by-side, or
dual drive thrus), register all headsets to Bastid@t #1. This ensures that
changes to split and cross lane mode and the takielg mode are
synchronized between the two base stations. Tifex@hce between split lane
and cross lane modes in this situation is:

» Split lane mode is intended for a drive thru witlotorder takers. Each
order taker hears beeps only for the lane for wiiehheadset is
configured: beeps from the other lane will not kardl.

* Cross lane mode is intended for a drive thru with order taker who
will hear beeps for both lanes on one headset. capuconfigure the
system to permit non-order takers to hear ordedspages from one or
both sides. See “Order Takers and Page Messag#sss Lane
Mode,” page 22.

Installer Setup

Installer setup is a special group of setup opttgpeally only used by the
installer or in case of complete system restoratiobackup.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 26 of 75 Operating Instructions



Configuration

Load Installation Settings
Installation settings are a complete set of coméian data that the installer can
save after the initial installation configuratiendompleted. It is essentially a
backup save point in case configuration settingsradvertently changed in
ways that are not easy to identify or correct.

To load the installation settings:

Important Note:
By performing this procedure you will be erasing thurrent configuration
and reloading the configuration that was last salikeely when the system

was first installed.

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
e Selectl4 Installer Setup
e Change the value faoad Installation Settings toYes.

Save Installation Settings

Note:
This function is only available to installers.

Perform the following procedure to save the curcemtfiguration into
permanent memory over the existing installatiotirsgs.

Important Note:

By performing this procedure you will be erasing #xisting saved
installation settings, making it impossible to nd\te the settings that were
saved after installation.

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
e Selectl4 Installer Setup
e Change the value f@ave Installation Settings toYes.

Technical Service Message
Perform the following procedure to customize thevide Screen message.

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.

» Selectl4 Installer Setup

e Change the value farse Custom Tech Service Message? to Yes
or No .

* If you choseYes , enter the customer message.

Reset Timer Database
Perform the following procedure to Reset the Timedule database.

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
» Selectl4 Installer Setup
* Change the value f®®ESET Timer Database  to Yes .

Note:
Resetting the Timer module Database will clear Aehicle timing data.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions Page 27 of 75



Configuration

Factory Setup (Restore Factory Defaults)
Perform the following procedure to restore allteg tonfiguration settings to the
factory default settings. This procedure shoulgh&dormed only if the current
configuration and the saved installation settingsumusable.

Important Note:
By performing this procedure you will reset theteys to the initial
configuration, making it impossible to revert te thettings that were saved

after installation.

« Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
»  Selectl5 Factory Setup
e Change the value ®festore All Factory Settings to Yes.

Create and Load Templates
You can save an entire base station configurasom file on a PC and use the
file as a template for other base stations. Yostrha using a PC to use
templates.

Reboot System
Perform the following procedure to cleanly powewdothen power up without
unplugging the system:
» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
e Selectl7 Reboot System
» Change the value ¢fower Cycle Complete System toYes.
e Pressservice.

Check the Revision Levels
Perform the following procedure to view the revisievels and serial numbers
of your base station:

» Enter the configuration mode, see page 11.
* Select 18 Revision Levels

Activate the Backup Intercom
Many systems include a wired backup intercom systeahcan be used if the
main wireless system cannot be used. If your ays$tas a backup intercom
system, perform the following steps to activate it:

 Remove the base station cover.
* Press and latch the two switches named “BACKUP IRCBM.”

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 28 of 75 Operating Instructions



Operation

Operation

G5 Headsets

Overview

This chapter provides instructions for using the™NDrive Thru Headset G5 with a
3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 aftex system has been
installed, configured, and powered on.

Assembling a G5 Headset

When the headset is shipped to the customer locatioill packaged as individual
parts; a Control Pod, a Headset Carrier, and @&BatfThe user will need to assemble
these parts per the instructions below to makdlaflunctional headset.

1. On the opposite side of the Headset Carrier, ertbatehe Control Pod Locking
Mechanism is in the unlocked position by slidinglitthe way to the left. A small
flat head screwdriver or other similar tool canused to slide the locking mechanism
if needed. See figure 1 below.

2. Align Charging Contact Block on Control Pod int@ tBharging Contact Block
Receptacle of the Headset Carrier. Once the Qi@@ontact Block is set into in the
Receptacle it will act as hinge or pivot point.eSigures 2 and 3 below.

3. Gently press the two halves together until theysslg snap into place at the top.
You may need to apply a slight downward pressuaitm the connections
appropriately. When the Control pod is connecte@arrier you will hear a slight
click sound.

4. Slide locking mechanism on opposite side of catddahe locked position. See figure
1 below.

5. Insert battery into the now assembled headset.fi@ae 4 below.

6. LED indicator lights on the Headset should starikihg (refer to component
Identification and Description section below). THeadset is now ready for
registrations to a base station.

Figure 1. Drawing showing inside of carrier witltking mechanism; includes
arrows to show locked and unlocked position.

Figure 2: Drawing showing back of Control Pod (sl FCC ID label) and outside
of carrier, with arrows pointing to charging coritatock and charging contact block
receptacle.

Figure 3: Drawing showing pod charging block insérinto receptacle

Figure 4: Drawing showing Pod connected to Carviéh arrow pointing to open
slot for battery

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 29 of 75



Operation

Component Identification and Description

i w!m—!!!!!;!ff

e

Battery Latch

« Adjustment Slide: Push or pull to adjust for a comfortable fit.

* Indicator LED: The indicator LEDS on the headset indicates opegaiatus of
the headset. The indicator LEDs on the battericatds the current charge level
in the battery. See Headset and Battery IndicaiginittModes below.

e Tland T2 (Talk:buttons): Connect you to the order point.

1.When there are two order points, T1 connects tergpdint 1 and T2
connects to order point 2.

2.When there is only one order point, T1 and T2 looihnect to the order
point.

3.If you are in Manual Latching or Hands Free modes talk button
establishes you as the order taker; and while yeuhe order taker, the talk
button is an order point mute button (each tapstunnte on or off to the
order point).

* Volume: Slide your finger up and down the Volume conai@a to set
volume on the headset. Upward motion increasegdhane while the
downward motion decreases the volume..

« Page: Hasseveral functionsrelated to in-store communication:

a) Talk to all headsets on the same lane (or bottslane
depending upon the configuration), but not to ttaeo point.
Press and hold the page button during normal apertd
communicate with other headsets. There is an ojtion

Global settings to allow the order taker to heanatrto hear
page messages.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 30 of 75

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Operation

b) Release the order-taker. If the order taker tapptge
button, he or she is no longer the order takere fdxt
person to press a talk button becomes the order.tak

c) Enter page monitor mode, which permits you to loedy
pages and not any order taking activity. Startiitty the
power off on the headset, press and hold the patjerb
while turning it on to enable page monitor modde T
headset will stay in this mode until it is powerdtland back
on.

d) Enter temporary page monitor mode. If an opergtot not
the active order taker) taps the page button, gaa$et will
hear only pages and not any order taking activite
headset will stay in this mode until the operasgstthe talk
button.

Battery Latch: Gently pushing the battery latch down will releas
the battery. See Figure xxx above.

Indicator Light Modes

Use the table below to understand the meaningeoifiticator light on the G5
Battery and the G5 headset:

Note:

The Battery’s LED indicator lights will be lit onkhen:
The button on the battery is pressed and halehd
The battery is inserted into a slot on the Git&y Charger.
The (headset along with the battery) is insentéo the Headset Charger.

Indicator

Green LEDs

18 LED

4" LED

i

G5 Battery Indicator Light Modes

Mode Description

The battery is out of the G5 battery Charger and the button has been pressed and
held down.

Each LED represents 25% charge.

A fully charged battery would have all 4 LEDS lit Green.

From the top (in the diagram on the left) if
3 successive LEDs lit green indicates a charge between 75% and 100%
2 successive LEDs lit green indicates a charge between 50% and 74%
1 LED lit green indicates a charge between 25% and 49%

One of the LEDs is blinking
Green

The battery is in the Charger and is currently charging

From the top:

1% LED flashing Green — Battery currently between 0 and 25% charge

1% and 2" LED flashing Green — Battery currently between 26 and 50% charge

1%, 2" and 3™ LED flashing Green — Battery currently between 51 and 75% charge
All 4 LEDs flashing Green — Battery currently between 76 and 100% charge

Top and Bottom LEDs are
Green

Battery End of Life.
Replace the battery

Indicator

Off (no light)

G5 Headset Indicator Light Modes

Mode Description

Indicates power is off.

Headset is in sleep / hibernate mode. Picking up (or moving) the headset

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions

Page 31 of 75




Operation

G5 Headset Indicator Light Modes

Indicator Mode Description

awakens it and the headset will begin to sign on to the base.

Headset was signed on, and then went to SLEEP (lights off after 5 minutes of
inactivity). When the headset is moved, it wakes up to SOLID GREEN

Headset was signed on, and then went to SLEEP and then HIBERNATE (total 10
minutes of inactivity). When the headset is moved, it wakes up to Flashing Green
(see below)

Headset battery is completely out of charge or dead.

Solid Green Headset is signed on, standby, Lane 1.

Solid Amber Headset is signed on, standby, Lane 2.

Solid Red Headset is in transmitting mode, ie, headset microphone is live. Either Order
Taking, or Page mode

Flashing Green Headset has not registered, but found an open base to which it will try to register.

(changed from flashing amber)

Flashing Green Headset is registered but has not yet synchronized or signed on to the base

(immediately after power on) station.

Headset is out of range of basestation

Flashing Amber Headset is not registered and has not found a base station.
Steadily Flashing Red Headset is the active order taker, but the microphone is muted.
Single Red Flash Short red flash — Battery is inserted

(changed from flashing green) Headset is powering up from Hibernate

Slightly longer red flash — Headset signs on to the base (as it transitions from
flashing green to solid green)

Alternating Flashing Green and Amber | Page Monitor Mode.

Red — Orange — Red — Green - Headset registered to four base stations.
Red — Orange — Red — Green..
Perform the following procedure to clear the headset registration data:

1. Hold down the top end of Volume Control zone with your thumb till you see a
Blue light on the end of the mic boom.

2. While the Blue light is still on and without releasing that thumb, perform the
following sequence making sure you always have contact with the headset's
touch zones.

NOTE: It is easier if you rotate the headset while performing this operation

Hold down T2 with one thumb for a second. Now using the other thumb, hold
down T1. Do not let go of the thumb on T2 until you have made solid contact
with the T1 area.

3. Now, release your thumb off T2. Use this thumb to press and hold the Page
area while you still have your other thumb pressed on the T1 area.

4. Continue in this fashion for another full circle.
NOTE: The complete sequenceis T2 - T1 - PAGE - T2 - T1 - PAGE

5. The Headset LED will blink Red+Green three times and will announce
"Powering Off". The headset registration data is now cleared.

6. The Headset will momentarily turn off and power back again

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 32 of 75 Operating Instructions



Operation

Red + 4sec blank + The Base Station you are trying to register your headset to, has more than 20
Red + 4sec blank........ headsets registered already

Follow the steps below to remove any registered headsets that are not in use any
more.

1. Log into the Base Station

2. Press the Mode key till you see the System
Menu

3. Select 04 Registration

4. Select 02 Remove Headsets.

3. Scroll to the number of the headset you
want to un-register.

4. Press Enter.

Blue (at Mic Boom tip) Solid blue, when holding the Volume touch zone, indicates that the headset is
listening for a special key sequence (e.g. for headset deregistration)

Blue flash when vehicle arrives in a lane (in addition to the vehicle present beep
(single beep on Lanel or double beep on Lane 2).

Fitting the Headset

Make the following adjustments to the headset thenibcomfortable, less
likely to fall off, and easy for you to hear andeag clearly:

1. Adjust the size of the headband until the ear patkragainst one ear
and the comfort pad cushion rests just above ther @ar.

2. To create a tighter fit, hold the headset with baed on the Pod area
and the other hand on the Comfort Pad area. Ghritly the two
hands close to one another, then past one an&losvly move one
end back and forth.

This ensures pressure is applied equally alongetigth of the
headband. Applying excessive force in one areaealdll create a
crease on the headband.

3. Rotate the microphone boom up or down so its tip Ise with the
corner of your mouth. Do not bend the boom.

Add Illustration

Replace the Battery

It is important to have fully charged batterieshie headset. When a battery is
low, the system plays a “change battery now” messaghe headset every 15
seconds.

The foil on the battery is as illustrated in Figure

i

G5 headset battery has 4 LEDs on its outer sudadea tiny button to activate
the LEDs. Press and hold the button to light upliBs. Each LED represents
25% charge.

See the G5 Battery Indicator Light Modes for dethitlescription

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 33 of 75



Operation

Note:

When installing a battery, make sure it is fullyached. It is important to
remember that annused 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model G
battery loses five percent of its charge per wdék. battery has not been
used for several weeks, make sure to charge it foriose.

1. Orient the headset in the position as shown inréigu

2. Use your finger to gentle press down on the battoh. This will
release the battery as shown in Figure 3-a

3. Using your finger nail, gently pull the dischardeattery from the
battery housing, as shown in Figure 3-b and 3-c

4. Insert afully charged battery in the housing with the notch on the
battery facing upward. Ensure the battery is filerted.

Out of Range

In addition to “Change Battery Now” you may als@ha message for “Out of
Range.” If you hear this in your headset, you rieethove closer to the Base
Station. You will know you are in range when yaahthe message “Lane 1”
or “Lane 2.”

Cleaning

For good health and hygiene, you should clean ¢ael$ets regularly. Here are
some guidelines:

» Check the headsets every day. If they are diregrckhem. Even if
they don't look dirty, every headset should be mézhon a regular
schedule.

» Before cleaning, remove the soft foam ear pad.

» Use a soft cloth and mild cleaning solution to wipe surfaces clean.
We recommend using a 3M™ 5040/7065 Cleaning Wipe $cotch-
Brite® High Performance Cloth lightly dampened waid™ Food
Service Degreaser, 7L.

» Do NOT soak the headset or immerse it in water; mioght damage
the electronics.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 34 of 75 Operating Instructions



Operation

e Do NOT bend the battery contact or microphone boom.

XT-1 Headsets

Overview

This chapter provides instructions for using hetddgdth an 3M™ Wireless
Communication System Model XT-1 after the system lheen installed,
configured, and powered on.

Component Identification and Description

Indicator LED

/A\dj ustment

Slide

T2
Battery
Volume Down Volume up Release
Page
T1
Figure2

* Adjustment Slide: Push or pull to adjust for a comfortable fit.

» Indicator LED: Indicates operating status of the headset. See
Indicator Light Modes below.

* T1and T2 (Talk:buttons): Connect you to the order point.

4.

5.

6.

When there are two order points, T1 connects tergodint 1
and T2 connects to order point 2.

When there is only one order point, T1 and T2 loaihnect to
the order point.

If you are in Manual Latching or Hands Free modes talk
button establishes you as the order taker; ancewioill are the
order taker, the talk button is an order point ntutdon (each
tap turns mute on or off to the order point).

* On/Off: Turns the headset on and off. Hold for 3 secaadsrn off.
* Volume: The up button increases volume, the down buttmehses
volume.

» Page: Has several functions related to in-store comication:

1.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

Talk to all headsets on the same lane (or bottsldepending
upon the configuration), but not to the order poiRtess and
hold the page button during normal operation to mmmicate
with other headsets. There is an option in Globtlrgys to
allow the order taker to hear or not to hear pagesages.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 35 of 75



Operation

2. Release the order-taker. If the order taker tappaige button,
he or she is no longer the order taker. The nesgqn to press a
talk button becomes the order taker.

3. Enter page monitor mode, which permits you to loedy pages
and not any order taking activity. Starting witie power off on
the headset, press and hold the page button wiiieng it on to
enable page monitor mode. The headset will stalgisnmode
until it is powered off and back on.

4. Enter temporary page monitor mode. If an operédot not the
active order taker) taps the page button, the etadf hear
only pages and not any order taking activity. fkadset will
stay in this mode until the operator taps the laitton.

e Battery Release: Slide up to remove the battery.

Indicator Light Modes

Use the table below to understand the meaningeoifiiticator light on the
headset:

Error! Not a valid link.

Fitting the Headset

Make the following adjustments to the headset taenibcomfortable, less
likely to fall off, and easy for you to hear andeag clearly:

5. Rotate the ear cup and ear pad so that the indiocatthe ear cup is
aligned to the back of your head.

6. Adjust the size of the headband until the ear patbragainst one ear
and the battery side pad rests just above the etirer

7. Rotate the microphone boom up or down so its tip Ise with the
corner of your mouth. Do not bend the boom.

Figure3

Replace the Battery

It is important to have fully charged batterieshie headset. When a battery is
low, the system plays a “change battery now” messaghe headset every 15
seconds.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 36 of 75 Operating Instructions



Operation

Note:

When installing a battery, make sure it is fullyaohed. It is important to
remember that annused 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model X1
1 battery loses five percent of its charge per wdék battery has not been
used for several weeks, make sure to charge it friose.

Slide and hold the battery release.

1.

2. Remove the discharged battery from the batteryihgus

3. Insert afully charged battery in the housing with the notch facing the
battery release. Make sure the battery is fulberted (battery release
clicks).

Figure4

Out of Range
In addition to “Change Battery Now” you may als@ha message for “Out of
Range.” If you hear this in your headset, you rteethove closer to the Base
Station. You will know you are in range when yaahthe message “Lane 1”
or “Lane 2.”

Cleaning

For good health and hygiene, you should clean #ael$ets regularly. Here are
some guidelines:

» Check the headsets every day. If they are dirggrckhem. Even if
they don't look dirty, every headset should be mézhon a regular
schedule.

» Before cleaning, remove the soft foam ear pad aiedophone
windscreen. If used.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 37 of 75



Operation

» Use a soft cloth and mild cleaning solution to wipe surfaces clean.
We recommend using a 3M™ 5040/7065 Cleaning Wipe $cotch-
Brite® High Performance Cloth lightly dampened waid™ Food
Service Degreaser, 7L.

* Remove stubborn particles from switches and cleagged speaker
holes with a soft toothbrush.

» Gently clear plugged holes in the microphone tighvai wooden
toothpick.

» Do NOT soak the headset or immerse it in water; mioght damage
the electronics.

« Do NOT bend the battery contact or microphone boom.

Base Station Setup

Most of the base station configuration is performdadng installation by the
installer or by a manager. The setup optionsdigtehis section are only those
that can be performed without entering the passpodiected areas of the base
station.

The following procedures are all performed at thsebstation using the base
station keypad. The base station must be turngglaogged in) and in Run
Mode without a security passcode entered.

The following diagram shows how the display onlilge station looks in Run
Mode.

13:25 WED,NOV/16/2005 | MODE< ML/PTT >
NOISE REDUCTION [LOW] | LANE 2 <SPLIT>
GREETER PLAYING MSG 1 | VOLUME < DAY >

Wireless System

£
(B)
N

Figure5

Navigating in the Base Station in Run Mode

To navigate the base station in Run mode you oeédno us&nter, Mode, and
the directional arrow buttons: uk, down'V, left «, and right». The
remaining buttons function only in manager or ilstaconfiguration modes.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 38 of 75

Operating Instructions



Operation

Change Order Taking Mode

There are seven order taking modes, which offéeriht combinations of
speaking, listening, automatic standby, vehicledet, and order point modes.

Perform the following procedure to switch to a €li#nt order taker mode:

1. Press¥ until theMode selection is highlighted.

2. Pressnter.

3. PressV, A, P, or € to select a new order taker mode. Your choices
areML/PTT, ML/MLT, AL/PTT , AL/MLT, Hands Free , Outside , and
Always On . See “Explanation of Order Taking Modes,” and ‘é¢h
Order Taking Mode to Select” below.

Note:

Your system may be configured with fewer orderrigkinode options than
the number described in this section. You mustredser configuration
(passcode required) to enable or disable individudér taking modes.

Explanation of Order Taking Modes

The following table shows how each order taking matfects components and
settings in the system. The paragraphs that fallmitable explain the meaning
of information in the table.

Order Taking | Listen Vehicle Automatic Order Point

Mode Detector Standby

ML/PTT Manual Push to Presence On Used
Talk

ML/MLT Manual Manual Presence On Used
Latching

AL/PTT Automatic | Push to Presence On Used
Talk

AL/MLT Automatic | Manual Presence On Used
Latching

Hands Free Automatic | Automati | Presence On Used
c

Outside Manual Manual Ignored Off Not Used
Latching

Always On Always Manual Ignored Off Used

on Latching

Listen: Auto, Manual, and AlwaysOn

In Manual Listen (ML), the operator must press the talk lane buttoturn on
the order point microphone (to hear the customaerr The order point
microphone will remain on until the vehicle leaves.

In Automatic Listen (AL), the order point microphone turns on and starys
whenever a vehicle is detected. The order poiotaphone will remain on until
the vehicle leaves.

In Always On, the order point speaker is always on so the oust@an always
be heard regardless of whether a vehicle is detexttthe order pointAlways
On is a special failure mode that is useful if théieke detector cannot be used.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 39 of 75



Operation

Talk: Manual Latching, Push to Talk, Automatic

In Manual Latching Talk (MLT), the operator must press and release tle tal
lane button to “latch” or lock the headset micropédn the on position. The
operator can continue to speak hands free untiiaiikdoutton is pressed and
released again. Wheutomatic Standby is on (see below), the microphone will
also be turned off when the vehicle is no longeected.

In Push to Talk (PTT), the operator must press and hold the tattoh while
speaking into the headset microphone. Releasagutton turns off the
microphone.

In Hands Free, the headset microphone is on whenever the omlat pehicle
detector detects a vehicle. BecaAstomatic Sandby (see below) is also on
whenHands Free is On, the microphone is turned off when the viehig no
longer detected.

Automatic Standby: On and Off

When Automatic Standby is on, the order taker'srapbone and the order
point microphone turn off when the vehicle is noder detected.

Vehicle Detector: Presence or Ignored

When the vehicle detector is on (in presence madeyr entering the order
point is sensed and the ordering system reactsdingao the order taking
mode. When the vehicle detector is off (ignorédjtomatic Listen, Automatic
Talk, and Automatic Standby are unavailable. GDgside or Always On order
taking modes are recommended when the vehicletdetemnnot be used.

Order Point: Used or Not Used

When the order point is used, customers can olagany of the typical order
taking modes, with the exception of the Outside en(site below for
explanation).

Which Order Taking Mode to Select

Each order taking mode is designed for a specifip@se so you do not need to
manually select the modes for the individual congrdas and potentially end up
with a non-working configuration.

ML/PTT, ML/MLT, AL/PTT, AL/MLT, andHands free should be selected for
typical ordering configurations where all of théverthru employees are inside
of the building and all of the equipment is workim®perly. The choices
between them tend to vary according to the numbpeople available, how
many duties they must perform simultaneously, avabily employee
preferences.

If you plan to have the order taker standing oatsiith a headseQutside
mode is the best choice. The order point speatierophone, and vehicle
detector are disabled. This allows hands free comication to staff inside the
store for order entry and/or special requests.

If the vehicle detector is not functioning propeyways On mode is the best
choice. The microphone at the order point is amtinoously, regardless of the
status of the vehicle detector. Typically, wherehicle detector fails, it reports
the presence of a vehicle continuously, which fiamst as (bookmark).

Change Lane Mode

Perform the following procedure to select the lemmle that is appropriate for
your current situation. Descriptions for the twodas follow the procedure.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 40 of 75

Operating Instructions



Operation

4. PressY¥ until theLane X selection is highlighted (where X is the lane
number, 1 or 2).

5. Pressnter.

6. PressY¥ or A to select between the two possible lane modRESS
andSPLIT .

7. PresEnter to implement the change or pressie to abandon the
change and leave the previous lane mode in effect.

Split Lane

Solit Lane mode is the preferred mode for heavy volume becdwessentially
separates the communications between the two betsens.

»  Operators will only hear a signal from the ordeinptast used: single
repeating beep from order point 1 or a double répgéeep from
order point 2.

* The headset buttons T1 and T2 communicate only eviler point 1
and order point 2, respectively.

» For paging, pressing the page button on a laneaddet is only heard
by other lane 1 headsets. Likewise pressing tige patton on a lane 2
headset is only heard by other lane 2 headset.

Notes:
A headset becomes a “lane 1” or “lane 2" headsehbmentarily pressing
and releasing the T1 or T2 button.

You can configure the base stations to permit patirbe heard by both
lanes. Refer to configuration section of the managuide.

Cross Lane

Cross Lane mode is the preferred mode for lighter volume benever one
order taker needs to answer both order pointsnéa#lg, the two order points
Cross over.

e Operators will hear signals from both order poistsgle repeating
beep from order point 1 or a double repeating tesgp from order
point 2.

e The headset buttons T1 and T2 communicate only eviler point 1
and order point 2, respectively.

» For paging, pressing the page button is heardllhealdsets.

Change Volume Mode

If you have night volume reduction in use on yogstem, the volume change
happens automatically at the set “Day” and “Nigditties. However, you can
change the volume mode manually without changiegithy or night time
setting.

Perform the following procedure to change betwedghtrand day or day and
night volume:

1. PressV¥ until theVolume selection is highlighted.

2. Pressnter.

3. Use the arrows to select betwedzhy andNIGHT.

4. Pressnter to implement the change or pressie to abandon the
change and leave the previous setting in effect.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 41 of 75



Maintenance

Maintenance

Headset
Replacing the Ear and Headband Pads
To replace the ear pad, remove the worn/damagegiaelirom the ear cup and
replace it with a new pad.
Headband Pad
\ Ear Pad
Figure6
To replace the headband pad, remove the worn/dahagkby peeling it from
the back of the battery housing. Remove protedtaeking from new pad and
press it into place on the back of the battery mgus
Battery Charger
Location
The battery charger should be placed on a flaesarfuch as a desktop or table
in a clean, dry environment.
Cleaning the Contacts
If the indicators fail to light during charger opéon, clean the contacts using a
water—moistened cotton swab.
3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions Page 42 of 75



Maintenance

Batteries

Care, Handling and Storage

» Avoid dropping batteries.

« Do not carry batteries in your pockets or leaverthe hot, damp or
dirty places.

» Clean the battery contacts periodically using sewahoistened swab.

» Be careful not to short the battery contacts togreth

* Do not set the batteries contact—side down on @ in&tal countertop.

Low Battery Message

When the battery voltage is too low, the headsetds a “change battery now”
message at fifteen-second intervals to alert thegadpr to install a fully charged
battery. The “change battery now” message consificletwo minutes after
which the headset turns off automatically to préwlermage to the batteries.

Charging Batteries
To charge a battery, insert the battery in ondnefdharging slots.

e The indicator lights RED to indicate the battergherging.
e The indicator lights GREEN to indicate the battisrgharged.

Note:
Dischargedatteriesequire 3 % hours to charge.

Note:
When the GREENNndicatorlights, the battery is approximately 80%
charged. An additional 1/2 hour of charging isuieed to achieve maximum

charge.
Charging
Status
Indicator

SP-433A

Disposing of Batteries

To help protect the environment and conform to laipns, 3M™ Wireless
Communication System Model XT-1 rechargeable biadenust be returned to
3M at the end of their useful life. Contact yolll Bepresentative for additional
instructions.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 43 of 75



Maintenance

Making Sure Batteries are Ready for Use
Follow these tips to make sure batteries are alwegdy for use:

Have an extra battery for each headset. This lezipare that a fully
charged battery is always available.

Recharge a low battery as soon as it is removed fhe headset.
When a battery is low, repeat messages are hedine imeadset for 2
minutes, and then the headset shuts off.

Keep the battery and charger contacts clean. dsét@n swab and
approved cleaner in accordance with manufactunestsuctions to
clean the contact surfaces.

Remember that a battery recharge takes approxiyraéé hours.
Avoid removing and reinserting batteries while tlaeg charging
(charging status indicator is RED).

Remember that batteries discharge fastest duritigaha Page
operation. Avoid unnecessary communications.

Always use the On/Off switch to power off the hestdsefore
removing the battery.

Important Information about Rechargeable Batteries

Keep the following information in mind as you opter¢he system and as you
establish operating procedures:

Each 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XTaftdry
contains an internal protective device to preversiafe discharge rates.
But, as with any battery, avoid shorting acrossttiery contacts with
metal items. Never carry a battery in a pockeilace it in a drawer
where it can accidentally be shorted by keys, cetos

Have adequate charging capacity for the numbeeaéibets in your
system. One 3-slot battery charger will handleauhree headsets.
Use of more than three headsets requires a 6-atigtrip charger.
Batteries perform best at moderate temperaturgtefies of heat and
cold reduce their performance.

An unused 3M™ Wireless Communication System ModBEl{1X
battery loses five percent of its charge per we#tteries that have
not been used for several weeks should be rechéefede use.

The four-character date code stamped on each 3idrpdtvwyy) refers to the
week and the year the battery was manufacturetteridss are generally usable
for two years beyond that date. Batteries usecerafien will need replacement

sooner.

A WARNING

Do not open, crush, expose to heat above 55°C/130°F  or incinerate the battery.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 44 of 75

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting

Headset Indicator Lights

The following table describes the operating modak® headsets according to
the indicator lights. Use it as a troubleshootiefgrence.

Indicator Mode Description

Off (no light) Indicates power is off. It will turn off automatically if it fails to
register within two minutes or if the battery dies.

Solid Green Headset is signed on, standby, Lane 1.

Solid Amber Headset is signed on, standby, Lane 2.

Solid Red Headset is in transmit mode.

Flashing Green Headset has not registered, but found an open base to whichit will

(changed from flashing amber) try to register.

Flashing Green Headset is registered but has not yet synchronized or signed on to

(immediately after power on) the base station.

Flashing Amber Headset is not registered and has not found a base station.

Steadily Hashing Red Headset is the active order taker, but the microphone is muted.

Single Red Flash Headset has successfully synchronized and signed on with abase

(changed from flashing green) station (“Lane 1" or“Lane 2" will also be heard in the earpiece).

Altemating Flashing Greenand Amber | Page Monitor Mode.

Red — Orange — Red — Green - Headset registered to four base stations.
Red —Orange — Red — Green..
Perform the following procedure to clear the headset registration
data:

1. Start withthe Headset powered on.

It does not have to be in sync with any
Base Station.

Press and HOLD the power button.
Press and release the T1button 2 times.
Press and release the T2 button 2 times.
Release the power button.

arwn

The Headset LED will iluminate to solid red for 2 seconds and
thenit has been cleared.

Red + 4sec blank + The Base Stationyou are trying to register your headsetto, has
Red + 4sec blank........ more than 20 headsets registered already

Follow the steps below to remove any registered headsets that are
not inuse any more.

1. Log into the Base Station

2. Press the Mode key till you see the System
Menu

3. Select 04 Registration

4. Select 02 Remove Headsets.

3. Scroll to the number of the headset you
want to un-register.

4. Press Enter.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 45 of 75



Troubleshooting

General Troubleshooting

Problem

No communications. All headsets have
green LED is flashing.

Possible Cause

The base station has lost power.

Solution

Make sure the power transformer is
plugged into the wall outlet and into the
base station power receptacle. If the LCD
display does not come on, check for power
at the wall outlet.

Headsets are not registered to Base
Station.

Register headsets

The Base Station is defective.

Call for authorized service.

A single headset has green LED flashing

Headset is not registered to base station.

Register the headset.

Defective headset.

If the other headsets register OK, the single
headset needs repair.

Headset has lost reception to the base
station

Move to a line-of-sight location to establish
communications again.

No vehicle alert tone in all headsets.

No power to the external vehicle detector.

Plug the vehicle detector into power outlet
or replace the detector fuse.

Vehicle detector is “locked up.”

Remove power to vehicle detector for a few
seconds to reset the detector.

The base station alert tone volume is set
too low.

Adjust alert tone volume.

System is in Always On order taking mode.

Change the talking mode.

All headsets will not go into Standby
(silence) when the vehicle leaves the menu
sign.

This is normal when a pulse (air switch)
type of vehicle detector is used.

Press the Page switch to silence the menu
microphone.

There is a large metal object near the loop
in the driveway (if a loop is used).

Remove the object.

The Loop detector is “locked up.”

Unplug the loop detector from the AC outlet
and plug it back in to reset the detector.

Defective vehicle detector.

Call for authorized service.

System is in Always On order taking mode.

Change the talking mode.

Audio on all headsets cuts out or is
interrupted.

The Backup Intercom is on (the switch is
engaged).

Disengage the Backup Intercom switch on
the base station.

Loose or frayed wiring.

Call for authorized service.

Poor location of Base Station antennae
(behind large metal objects, too far from
work area, etc.).

Relocate the Base Station, or antennae.

Inbound audio cuts out (but outbound audio
is okay)

The AEC level is too high.

Reduce the AEC level.

The headset is too close to loud ambient
noise.

Move the headset away from sources of
loud ambient noise.

No Talk or listen from the menu sign when
using the backup wired intercom. The
3M™ Wireless Communication System
Model XT-1 works OK.

The backup switch on the base station is
not in the correct position.

Turn the backup switch ON.

No power to the backup intercom.

Turn the backup intercom on or plug in its
power transformer.

The volume controls are set too low on the
backup intercom.

Turn the volume controls up.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 46 of 75

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions




Troubleshooting

Problem

Possible Cause

Defective backup intercom or wiring.

Solution

Call for authorized service.

No Talk or Page to other headsets from a
single headset, or Talk or Page buttons
require excessive pressure to operate.

Worn or defective Talk or Page switch.

Defective headset.

Call for authorized service.

Low Talk volume on a single headset.

The holes in front of the microphone are
plugged with dirt or grease.

Call for authorized service.

Operator is not positioning the microphone
correctly.

Adjust/reposition the headset
microphone(s).

Defective headset.

Call for authorized service.

Volume setting on headset is too low.

Power off and power on headset to reset
volume level.

Louder Talk volume or feedback from a
single headset.

Volume setting on headset is too high.

Power off and power on headset to reset
volume level.

The holes in back of the microphone are
plugged with dirt or grease.

Call for authorized service.

The “hands free” function does not work.

The system is operating in half duplex
mode.

Hands Free is disabled in half duplex mode.

Hands free order taking mode not selected.

Select hands free order taking mode in the
base station.

No vehicle alert tone in headset.

Backup switch not completely pressed (i.e.,
one of the other two buttons is pressed).

Press the other button into the correct
location.

Headset(s) amber LED flashing.

Headset(s) not registered.

Register the headset(s).

Battery and Battery Charger Troubleshooting

Problem

No lights come on when a battery is
inserted into charger.

Possible Cause

Dirty contacts on battery or charger.

Solution

Clean contacts on battery and charger.

No power to charger.

Make sure power transformer is plugged
into charger and a “live” outlet.

Defective battery.

Try a known good battery.

Defective charger.

Call for authorized service.

Short battery life.

Worn out batteries.

Replace battery.

Wrong type of power transformer used for
charger.

Make sure power transformer is marked
“Secondary Voltage 14 VAC.”

The green light on the charger never comes
on.

Defective battery.

Replace the battery.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Page 47 of 75



Appendix: Declaration of Conformity

Appendix: Declaration of Conformity
Declaration of Conformity

The Company Hame
AW Company

The Company Addrass
AM Building & Commercial Sendices Division
M Center - Buillding 250-03-W-04
Et. Paul, MW 55144-1000

Daclares that the prodisct(s):

[ Product Hems aniior Modsl HumBen s

M Wireless Communication System Base Stakion = XT-10

M Wireless Communication System Headast — XT-1C

M Digital Signal Enhancer, Omnidirectanal {accessory ibem)

3 Digltal Signal Enhancer, Extender, Directional (accessory dem)
3M Timer Display — 1DE2

ant Batiery

mr Description

Wirelass Communicalions Systam, with external pewer supply, The Digital Signal Enhancer is an
optiona! tem umad for extending the working distance from the 30 Wirsless Commumication
System Basa Station. The Timer Display Is an optional item thal Is used o display the content of
an arder, The 36 Battery |s & spare part for wse in the XT-1 Headset.

Confarmis) to the fofowing specifications:

Bireciives

2006/85EC  Low Voltage (LVDY)

200=M10B/EC  Elediromagnets Comgatibility (EMC)

1993H5/EC Radio and ielecommunications terminal equipment (RETTE)
2HUBSELD  Restriclion of the use of cerain hazardous substances (RoHS)

Faar In wehich CE mark first affixad
2008

Stancards

ETSI EN 301 4851 V1,81 EMC standard for radio sguigmenl and sendces;
Part 1;: Common technical requisemsnts

ETSIEMN 301 48017 ¥2.1.1 EMC standard for radio equipment and sonices;
Part 17: Specific Condifions for Broadtand Data Transmission
Byslems

ETSI EN 300 328 Vi.71 Electromagnetic compatibiity and Radio Specirum Matles
(ERM); Wideband ransmission systems

EN 55022-2006/81:2007 Radiated!Conducted Emissions, Class A

EM £2311:2008 Humean Exposure to slectromagnetic fiekds

EM B2209-1:2006 Humsan Exposure to Radio Frequency Flekd

EM 55024195842 2003 ITE Immamity

EM 50531:2012 Resinction of Hazardous Subsiances

EM E0050-1:2006 Infarmeation fechnology equipment - Safety — 2nd Edifion

(additionally evaluated to A11:2008401:2010«A12:2011)

Qualily Eystam
hanufacterer quaified based on IS0 S002/EN 28002

[“Signer of Deckaration Titla
Sus Woulfe Technecai Director
o Building & Cemmercial Services Division
Signaturs 2l A - fias
P_faﬁ.--if#*'fj':la Tabis £ ;.;;':-*-_n. /3
- .
3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions Page 48 of 75



Appendix: Base Station Specifications

Appendix: Base Station Specifications

Physical

Electrical

Functional

Parameter

Dimensions (I x w x d)

Specification or Requirement

20in. x11%in. x21in.

(51 cm x 29 cm x5 cm)

Parameter

Input Power

Specification or Requirement

120 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 15A
Standard 3-prong outlet required

(station includes AC adapter)

Radio Frequency

2.4 GHz ISM (Does not require FCC license )

Speaker outputs

5wW

Parameter

Maximum number of order points
per base station

Specification or Requirement

1

Maximum number of headsets per
base station

more than 15

Maximum number of vehicle 3
detectors per base station
Maximum number of greeter 1
modules per base station
Maximum number of timer vehicle 3

detector modules per base station

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 49 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

Greeter Setup

The Greeter Module is an accessory used to recessages and play them
back, either when a vehicle arrives (GREETER, CLOSEORWARD), when
an event occurs, such as a door opening (ALERTpedpdically on a schedule
(REMINDER).

The Greeter Module has enough memory to store éansis of audio, broken
into sixteen 4 second messages. The message tgitbe are:

GREETER - Each Greeter message takes up two 4dewessage slots for a
total of 8 seconds. Greeter messages are restt@t®@®D message numbers
(i.e. 001, 003, 005, 007, 009, 011, 013, and OIBgre can be a maximum of 8
Greeter messages.

REMINDER — Each Reminder message takes up onechdenessage slot for
a total of 4 seconds. Reminder messages can belegcm any of the 16
message slots, allowing for a maximum of 16 Remimdessages.

ALERT — Each Alert message takes up one 4 secomsgage slot for a total of
4 seconds. Alert messages can be recorded in ahg 46 message slots,
allowing for a maximum of 16 Alert messages. Howetlee system has 4 Alert
Message Input Triggers, so only 4 Alert messagadeaused at any one time.

CLOSED — The custom “Store Closed” message follalivthe rules of a
Greeter Message.

FORWARD — The custom Tandem Lane “Pull Forward” sag follows all
the rules of a Greeter Message.

Note:

For a Dual Lane system, some message types aawvaitdble. The message
Types available on each base station are as fallows

Lane 1 = GREETER, REMINDER, ALERT and CLOSED
Lane 2 = GREETER, CLOSED and FORWARD

Enter the Greeter Configuration Menu

All of the greeter module settings are locatechiiGreeter Menu”
configuration menu.

Perform the following procedure to enter the greetanfiguration menu:
1. Enter the base station configuration mode, see page
2. Press and releasde until theGreeter Menu  appears.

The following menu choices are available.

1. Message Activation
2. Record Messages
3. Choose Headsets Messages Playback To
4. Message Daypart Definitions
5. Greeter Message Properties
6. Alert & Reminder Message Properties
7. Alert Message External Trigger Input
3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 —Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions Page 50 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

8. Message Names

Message Activation

Perform the following procedure to schedule andvatt GREETER and
REMINDER messages.

Note:

This step should be done after Daypart Definitibage been configured and
Messages Recorded.

1. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
2. Selectl Message Activation

Act.<NO > :MESSAGE ACTIVATION:
Msg.<001><MON> [Breakfast 1 |[GREETER]

[ Breakfast ]<NO > I[ Morning ]<NO >

[ Lunch ]<NO > Il Afternoon ]<NO > N

3. Using theA, ¥, 4, » andenter keys, select a message number and
day of the week to configur#sg.<001><MON>

4. For the selected message, set the value to “YBES3doh daypart the
message is activgBreakfast ] <YES> , leaving the other
dayparts set tp Morning ] <NO >

5. Repeat the daypart assignments for each day afebé.
Msg.<001><TUE>

6. When done, activate the message schedule by sgjestES”.
Act.<YES>

7. Repeat steps 3 — 6 for each message you wish ¢édglehand activate.

Record Message

After determining the number and type of messagess¢ in the drive-thru
operation, the user will then record each messagethie Greeter Module
memory.

Perform the following procedure to record and pgfbomessages:

8. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
9. Select2 Record Messages

:RECORD MESSAGES:
Msg.<001> Type:<GREETER > [REC.] [PLAY]
Duration:<00> Time:[ ssmnsmnn]
Name:<Breakfast 1 > {Mode=EXxit}

Note:
If you store a new message in an occupied sloplthgreeter message will
be permanently erased.

Each recorded message can be no more than 8 sdongd&SREETER,
CLOSED, FORWARD) or 4 seconds long (REMINDER, ALERT

10. Put on a working headset with the power on.
11. Using theA, ¥, 4, P andenter keys, select a message number to
record.Msg.<001> .

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Operating Instructions

Page 51 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

12. Using theA, ¥, 4, P andenter keys, select the message type.
Type:<GREETER > . Because Greeter Messages take up two message
slots, the screen will change to confirm the usent& to delete the
adjacent message.

:RECORD MESSAGES:
Msg.<001> Type: EGREETERZ [REC.] [PLAY]
Duration:<00> Time:[ semnsnnn]
Remove Message 002? {ENTER=Yes}{Mode=No}

13. Using theA, ¥, 4, P andenter keys, selediRec.] . The screen will
change to:

:RECORD MESSAGES:
Msg.<001> Type:<GREETER > EREC.F[PLAY]
Duration:<00> Time:[ ssmnsnnn]
Name:<Breakfast 1 > {Service=Start }

14. Press and holthe Page button on the headset.

Note:

For a Dual Lane system, ensure you have selectegiphropriate Lane
before recording. T1(Green) = Lane 1 Greeter, T2§Am= Lane 2
Greeter.

15. Press and releaservice key on the base station and speak the message
you want to record.

16. When finished recording, press and relessdce key, then release the
page button.

17. The system will pad the message with “silence”rteuge no left over
audio from an old message.

18. The new message duration is now displayed in thatizun field.
Duration:<03>

19. To hear the new greeting played back, scrolPtaA\Y] and press the
Service key.

20. The name of the message can also be changed mttben. Select the
message name field using tite ¥, €, » andenter keys and change
the text using the keypad.

Note:

Instead of recording a live message from a heagsatcan use a message
that was prerecorded and saved on a media recdptiigback device, such gs
a CD or MP3 player or on the hard drive on a computConnect the device
to the AUX AUDIO IN jack on the bottom of the bas@ation, and use the
device’s controls to start and stop the playbackding the base station’s
Service button.

Choose Headsets Messages Playback To

Perform the following procedure if the user wantselect which headsets are
allowed to hear each REMINDER or ALERT message:

1. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
2. Select3 Choose Headsets Messages Playback To

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 52 of 75 Operating Instructions



Appendix: Greeter Module

:CHOOSE HEADSETS MESSAGES PLAYBACK TO:
Msg.<011> [Reminder 1 ] [REMINDER]

[Headset 1234]<YES> |[Headset 2020]<YES>

[XXXXXXXXXXXX] <Y ESHXXXXXXXXXXXX]<YES>

3. UsingtheA, ¥, 4, » andenter keys, select a message number to
record.Msg.<011> .

Note:
Only REMINDER and ALERT messages are availabletigr function.

4. Using theA, ¥, 4, P andenter keys, select the desired headset
YES/NO field and modify[Headset 1234]<NO >

Note:

The headsets are given a default name, when reggistef “Headset
SSSS”, where SSSS is the last 4 digits of the e adsial number. The
names can be modified in the Syst@@Headset Setup ~ menu.

Message Daypart Definitions
The second step to configuring the greeter modulee messaging dayparts.
This allows the system to play GREETER and REMINDR&ssages on a pre-
configured schedule automatically. Perform theofelhg procedure to define
the messaging dayparts, specifying the name,tstatand end time for each:

1. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
2. Select4 Message Daypart Definitions

‘MESSAGE DAY PART DEFINITIONS:
Message Day Part Start End
01: E Breakfast <06:00> <10:00>
02:< Morning > <10:00> <11:00> N2

3. UsingtheA, ¥, 4, P andenter keys, select a message daypart. Use
the keypad to modify the Daypart Name, Start Tiare] End Time.
4. Repeat for up to 12 dayparts. The daypart timeseaoverlapping.

Greeter Message Properties
The Greeter Message Properties menu is a collegfisattings affecting the
message type GREETER.

5. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
6. Selects Greeter Message Properties

:GREETER MESSAGE PROPERTIES:
Playback After Delay Of 200 Seconds.
Playback Mode:<Alternating>
Playback To The Headsets?<Yes> N2

Change Playback Delay Time

Playback delay time is the number of seconds betwden the vehicle detector
detects a vehicle and when the greeter beginsaiimatk the message.

Perform the following procedure to change the péaybdelay time:

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 53 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

7. Navigate taPlayback After Delay Of >XX< Seconds where
“xx" represents the current number of seconds.

8. Change the number of seconds to a new value. argeris 0 to 15
seconds.

Change Playback Mode
Perform the following procedure to change the gneplayback mode.

1. Navigate toPlayback Mode
2. Change the value of the playback setting. Youiadware:

e ALTERNATING—A different message plays for each vehicle that
pulls up to the customer order point. Multiple seges must be
selected.

* PLAY ONCE—AIl messages selected play once for every vehicle
that pulls up to the customer order point.

Set Greeter Playback through Headsets

You have the choice of allowing the greeting tglayed through the headsets
in addition to being played to the customer atdider point.

Perform the following procedure to enable or disgiihyback through headsets:

1. Navigate taPlayback To The Headsets?
2. Change the value of the playback setting. Youiadware:
* YES- The greeting will play on the headsets as aglihe order
point.
e NO - The greeting will only be heard at the ordempdand the
monitor if selected below).

:GREETER MESSAGE PROPERTIES: 0
Playback Through The Monitor?<YES>
Tone To Headsets During Playback?<NO >
Restaurant Closed Playback Message<OFF> N

Set Playback through Monitor

You have the choice of allowing the greeting tgpbsyed through the
monitoring speaker in addition to being playedni® tustomer at the order
point.

Perform the following procedure to enable or disgiihyback through the
monitor:

1. Navigate taPlayback Through The Monitor
2. Change the value of the playback setting. Youiadware:
e YES- The greeting will play on the grill monitor sgeer as well
as the order point.
* NO - The greeting will only be heard at the ordempoi

Turn on Tone to Headsets During Greeter Playback

If the greeting is not playing over the headsetxyratinuous tone can be played
while the customer is hearing the greeting. Tleismts the order taker to know
when the greeting is playing and when it has stdppe

To enable or disable the tone during greeter plelyba

1. Navigate toTone To Headsets During Playback

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 54 of 75 Operating Instructions



Appendix: Greeter Module

2. Change the value of the playback setting. Youiadware:
* YES- Atone will play in the headsets while the gireg
message plays to the customer at the order point.
* NO - No tone will play in the headsets.

Turn on Restaurant Closed Playback Message
You can assign a standard message to be playestwneers during hours when
the restaurant is closed. The clock and storeshowst be set correctly, and the
actual message must be recorded as Type CLOSEDittb@n be set to activate
automatically whenever the restaurant is closed.

To select which restaurant closed playback messagesen:

1. Navigate toRestaurant Closed Playback Message

2. Change the value of the playback setting. Youmﬂmare
*  OFF- The factory provided “Store Closed” messagesisdu
* ON - The custom recorded CLOSED message is used.

Note:
The main setting for enabling the “Store Closed’ssagje is located in the
System Menu>Global Settings>"Store Is Now Closed" menu.

:GREETER MESSAGE PROPERTIES: ™
External Detector Playback Message HOFFS
Greeter Revision <03>

Turn on External Detector Playback Message

If an external detector is used and connectedadXT MSG trigger pin on the
base station circuit board, you can assign a mesgsalge played back whenever
the external detector is activated.

To turn on the external detector playback message:

1. Navigate tcExternal Detector Playback Message .
2. Change the value of the playback setting. Youiadware:
e OFF- The external input will not trigger a messagédmiginal
Mode”.
e <001>through<016> - Selecting a message number means
the corresponding message will play when the eatatetector
is activated, in “Original Mode”".

Note:
The external inputs previously used for mode silaand external message
trigger now have a dual purpose. In “Original Modsiey can still be used
for their original purpose. The input can also éets an ALERT message
number and will trigger the Alert Message playbadien activated.

Greeter Revision
The hardware revision of the Greeter Module iglst

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 55 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Page 56 of 75

V2 Greeter Modules require XT-1 base station safewersion 3.00 or later to

function properly.

V3 Greeter Modules require XT-1 base station saféweersion 4.00 or later to

function properly.

Alert & Reminder Message Properties
The Alert & Reminder Message Properties menu igllaation of settings

affecting the message types ALERT and REMINDER.

1. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
2. Select6 Alert & Reminder Message Properties

‘ALERT & REMINDER MESSAGE PROPERTIES:

Msg. 0115 [Reminder 1 ]1[REMINDER]

Priority:<N> Delay:<00:00> Count:< 1>
Repeat:<00:01:00>  Monitor:<OFF>

3. Using theA, ¥, 4, » andenter keys, select a message number and

configure the settings. Your choices are:

e Priority

e <Y>- means the message will enter a queue if the
scheduled play time occurs during an active ortlee.
message will play when the current vehicle departhe
call is dropped by the order taker.

* <N>- means the message will be skipped and not play i
the scheduled play time occurs during an activerrd

Delay
* <mm:ss> - Upon the start of a new day part, the playback
of the first message will be delayed by this sgttin
entered in minutes and seconds. If the delay pldmes
message start time into an active order, the messag
skipped or placed into queue. If the delay plabes t
message outside an active daypart, the message is
skipped.
Count
e <XXX>- Count is the number of the times the message is
scheduled to be played during the current actiygald.
Repeat
<hh:mm:ss> - The repeat time, entered in
hours:minutes:seconds, is the amount of time ethpse
before the next scheduled message plays, withl&ipsed
time starting when the previous message finishes
Monitor
e <OFF>- The selected message is not played to the grill
monitor speaker.
* <ON > - The selected message is played to the grill
monitor speaker, if one is installed.

Alert Message External Trigger Inputs

Perform the following procedure to select the fimrtfor each of four
external inputs:

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Appendix: Greeter Module

1. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
2. Select7 Alert Message External Trigger Inputs

:ALERT MESSAGE EXTERNAL TRIGGER INPUTS:

‘SPLIT/CROSS’Input Pin= =Original Mode =

‘ORDER TAKING’Input Pin= ~Original Mode 5
‘DAY/NIGHT Input Pin= =Original Mode v

:ALERT MESSAGE EXTERNAL TRIGGER INPUTS:
‘EXT_MSG’ Input Pin= EOriginal Mode
NOTE: In Original Mode, This Input Will
Ignore ALL Daypart Settings.

3. Change the value of each input setting. Your @®are:
e Original Mode - The Greeter Message Properties setting
determines if the EXT_MSG input plays a message.
e <msg name> - Selecting a message name means the
corresponding message will play when the selecteztral
input is activated. Message choices include allsagss of Type
ALERT.

Message Names
Perform the following procedure to customize thesgagge names. The names
can also be edited from the “Record Message” menu:

1. Enter the greeter configuration menu.
2. Select8 Message Names .

:MESSAGE NAMES:
001: EBreakfast 1 TlOZE= " >
003:<Breakfast 2 > (00 A0 S— >
005:<Lunch1 > [00]<F0—— > ¢

:MESSAGE NAMES: 0
007: ELunch 2 P00]: S —— >
009:<Evening1 > | (0 >
0l1l:<Reminder 1 > | 012:<Reminder 2 > N

:MESSAGE NAMES: 0
013: EReminder 3 | 014:<Reminder 4 >
015:<Cooler Open > | 016:<Door Open >

3. UsingtheA, ¥, 4, » andenter keys, select a message name use the
keypad to enter each character. Advance to thealeaxtcter in the
name using th#» key.

Dual Lane Systems — Lane 2

In a dual lane system, the headsets are progrartoried Lane 1 base station,
S0 settings pertaining to headsets are absenttfrerbane 2 base station.

The following menu choices are available.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 57 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

Message Activation

Record Messages

Message Daypart Definitions
Greeter Message Properties
Message Names

© N U A

All menus are the same, with the exception of &retessage Properties,
adding the Tandem Pull Forward message setting.

:GREETER MESSAGE PROPERTIES: 0
External Detector Playback Message OF
Tandem Pull Ahead Playback Message =OF

Greeter Revision <03>

Tandem Pull Ahead Playback Message

You can assign a custom message to be played tionoeis at the Lane 2 order
point when the Lane 1 order point is availableut forward. The custom
message must be recorded as Type FORWARD.

To select which pull ahead playback message isechos

9. Navigate torandem Pull Ahead Playback Message .
10. Change the value of the playback setting. Youigg®oare:
e OFF- The factory provided “Pull Forward” message sed.
e ON - The custom recorded FORWARD message is used.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 58 of 75 Operating Instructions



Appendix: Greeter Module

Greeter Setup (For Systems with V2, V3, or V4 Base  Station software)

Refer to Manual Version 1.6 for instruction on agérg the Greeter Module
with Base Station software V2, V3, or V4.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 59 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

Greeter Setup (System Defaults)

| M essaging Dayparts

Daypart # Name Sart Time End Time

1 Breakfast 06:00 10:00

2 Morning 10:00 11:00

3 Lunch 11:00 14:00

4 Afternoor 14:0C 17:0C

5 Dinner 17:00 19:00

6 Evening 19:00 22:00

7 Night 1 22:00 24:00

8 Night 2 00:0C 02:0C

9 Overnight 02:00 06:00

10 24 Hours 00:00 24:00

11 Daypart 11 00:00 00:00

12 Daypart 1. 00:0C 00:0C

| M essage Ass gnments
Msg # Name Type Dayparts

1 Breakfast 1 GREETER

A GREETER

3 Breakfast 2 GREETER

4 | e GREETEF

5 Lunch 1 GREETER

6 | e GREETER

7 Lunch 2 GREETER

I GREETEF

9 Dinner 1 GREETER

10 | e GREETER

11 Reminder 1 REMINDER

12 Reminder . REMINDER

13 Reminder 3 REMINDER

14 Reminder 4 REMINDER

15 Cooler Open ALERT

16 Door Opel ALERT

Msg # Name Type Priority | Delay | Count | Repeat | Monitor

11 Reminder 1 REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:01:Q0 OFF
12 Reminder 2 REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:01:Q0 OFF
13 Reminder . REMINDER Y 0:0C 1 0:01:0(| OFF
14 Reminder 4 REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:01:Q0 OFF
15 Cooler Open ALERT N 0:00 1 0:01:00 OFF
16 Door Open ALERT N 0:00 1 0:01:J0 OFF

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT

Page 60 of 75

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Appendix: Greeter Module

Greeter Setup (Customer Settings)

| Messaging Daypar ts

End Time

Daypart # Name

Sart Time

1

OO |N[O|O]|WIN

| M essage Assignments

Msq # Name Type Dayparts

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Msg # Name Type Priority | Delay | Count | Repeat | M onitor

REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:01:00 ON/OFF

REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:01:00 ON/OFF

REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:01:0q ON/OFF

REMINDER Y 0:0C 1 0:01:0C | ON/OFF

ALERT N 0:00 1 0:01:00 ON/OFF

ALERT N 0:00 1 0:01:00 ON/OFF

ALERT N 0:00 1 0:01:00 ON/OFF

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 61 of 75



Appendix: Greeter Module

Greeter Setup (Example Settings)

| M essage A ssignments
Dayparts

Msg # Name Type
1 Daily Promc GREETEF 10
A GREETER 10
3 Store Closed CLOSED
I CLOSED
11 Travel Pat REMINDER 10
12 Hand Washing REMINDER 10
16 Back Door Open ALERT 10
Msg # Name Type Priority | Delay | Count | Repeat | Monitor
11 Travel Path REMINDER Y 0:00 1 0:30:Q@ON/OFF
12 Hand Was REMINDER Y 0:0C 1 1:00:0( | ON/OFF
16 Door Open ALERT N 0:00 1 0:01:JOON/OFF

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 62 of 75

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Appendix: Timer Module

Appendix: Timer Module

This section describes the Timer Module, whichnoptional
accessory for the base station.

Overview of the Timer

The timer module is a hardware board and softwaableng the
tracking of drive thru performance. By understaigdiow the timer
works, you will be able to use it to extract theéadidhat is most useful to
you.

Gathering and Storing Data

The timer has data storage modules into whichritinaously records
“events” that occur in the drive thru system. Ammt is any signal the
base station receives from one of the other commsnéAt the very
least, each vehicle detector creates two evenevieny vehicle that
drives across: the first event is when the vehgtdetected, the second
when the vehicle is no longer detected. Other tsvean include
additional vehicle detectors, headset talk buttmaing pressed, or
custom-configured events (such as back door ops®l

The timer module can store 8000 vehicles in a sitagie configuration
(16000 in a dual lane configuration). As the dataage fills up, the
oldest data is overwritten with new data. Thisgpraximately between
7 and 30 days of data, depending on the numberiva-thru
customers the store has each day.

Accessing Timer Data

To retrieve the data from the timer, the user egand views reports
using either the front panel of the 3M™ Wirelessr@aunication
System Model XT-1 or an internet explorer browsaking advantage
of the built in XT-1 web connection. .

Access the Timer Menus
All of the timer settings are located in a top-letimer configuration
menu.
Perform the following procedure to enter the timmenfiguration menu:

1. Enter the base station user service mode, seeldage
2. Press and releaswde once for thelimer Menu .

Configuring the Timer System

Timer systems are very flexible and can be custedin fit most
users’ needs. Before you begin to collect and tiewer data, the
system must be configured to match the stores -dhielayout and
common terminology. For example, do you refer thgt@mer ordering
location as Order Point, Menu Point, or Menu Bodsdhe total drive-
thru called Lanel or Total DT?

Drive-thru Template

3M offers a configuration selection, pre-loadindeddt values.
Choosing the layout that most closely matches gtane makes the
remaining configuration easier.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 63 of 75



Appendix: Timer Module

Perform the following procedure to initialize theve-thru layout:

1. Access the timer menus, see above.
2. Select6 Configure Timer > 6 Global Settings
3. Scroll down to the “System Configuration?” selentio
4. Choose the desired drive-thru layout that mostatjomatches
your own:
e 1MP_2 Point (Order point, Pickup)
e 1MP_3 Point (Order Point, Pay Window, Pickup)
e 2MP_Y_Merge (Order Point 1, Pay Window, Pickup,
Order Point 2)
e 2MP_Tandem (Order Point 1, Pay Window, Pickup,
Order Point 2)

Note:
A “*" appears after the configuration name if arfytle settings have
been changed from the default values.

5. For 2MP_Tandem, the user also selects which twectiats
represent the Order Points.

Customizing Names

Customizing the default values to match storequegfces enhances
the timer system and makes evaluating timer regasser.

Perform the following procedure to change the patarmames:
1. Enter the timer menu, see above.
2. Select4 Customize Names

From this menu, you can customize the following

* Input Source Names (Vehicle Detectors)
* Report Group Names

» Day Part Names

*  Shift Names

Note:
Name fields are limited to 12 characters.

Set Input Source Names

Perform the following procedure to change the Irfpotirce Names:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select4 Customize Names > 1 Input Source Names

Input sources are the vehicle detectors or othéclses that are
configured to trigger events in your system. Theedtors are set up in
the system during installation, but you may chadosgive each input
source a custom name to make it easier to ideotifshe display “e.g.,
“Lane 1 Approach.”

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 64 of 75 Operating Instructions



Appendix: Timer Module

Report Group Names

Perform the following procedure to change the Re@ooup Names:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select4 Customize Names > 2 Report Group Names

You can define custom report group names to magasier to
associate events with each other. For examplemayuhave multiple
detectors on one lane and want them to be shovininitie same
report. In addition, an “Email” setting is availabfbr the XT-1. Setting
this value to “Yes” allows for timer data to be s&nan above store
collection device. This feature is reserved foufatuse.

Day Part Names

Perform the following procedure to change the Dast Rames:
1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select4 Customize Names > 3 Day Part Names

Day parts are customized blocks of time that caerlap with shifts.
Examples of day part names could be Breakfast, hubmner, and
Late Night. First customize the Day Part names) tesign the time
periods using@ime Definitions.

Shift Names

Perform the following procedure to change the S\i#mes:
1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select4 Customize Names > 4 Shift Names

Shifts are customized blocks of time that can agewith day parts.
Examples of day part names could be First, Secbmidd, or Day Shift
and Night Shift. First customize the Shift namésgntassign the time
periods using@ime Definitions.

Setting up Time Reports

To set up your own time reports you need to dedmme or all of the
following parameters:

e Goal Times
* Valid Times
* Time definitions

Descriptions for each of the parameters are provimdow. The basic
procedure for setting up the parameters is the $anadl of them:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Locate the parameter you want to change.
3. Change the parameter to the new value.

Set Goal Times

Perform the following procedure to change the Goales:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 65 of 75



Appendix: Timer Module

2. Select3 Set Goal Times

You can set goal times for every report period thatvailable in the
timer: full day reports, day part reports, andtsfgports.

* FULL DAY Reports
e 7 Days of the week
DAY PART Reports
e 8day parts
e SHIFT Reports
e 4 shifts
For each of these time period selections, you lean et goals for the
detector or report group available.

e Any of 6 Detector Inputs, or
e Any of 6 Report Groups, or
* The Greet event

Note:
Goal times are always set in mm:ss format

Set Valid Times

Perform the following procedure to change the Valites:
1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select3 Set Valid Times

“Valid times” refers to the part of the day thaetTimer System is
active. Outside that period, the XT-1 system iga@k vehicle
detection signals and records no data.

Valid Time is usually set to match the store’s wogkschedule, but it
can also be configured to allow monitoring of afteurs drive-thru
traffic.

Start and End Times for each day are set indepdéigden

If a store is open 24 hours a day, then the vatidg Start and End can
be set to the same value. Any value works exd@@00". Start 00:00
and End 00:00 is reserved for a store that is dledleday. So, to
indicate a store that is open 24 hours a day, wklagse Start 00:01
and End 00:01.

Time Definitions

Perform the following procedure to change the Tibedinitions:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Selects Time Definitions

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 66 of 75 Operating Instructions



Appendix: Timer Module

Each day part and shift must have a start andievad tYou can set the
definitions to any time periods that you want tack. Time definitions
must always have an earlier start time than end.tim

1. DAY PART Time Definitions
e 8day parts
e Start (mm:ss)
e End (mm:ss)
2. SHIFT Time Definitions
* 4 shifts
e Start (mm:ss)
* End (mm:ss)

Note:

Time definitions must always have an earlier Stare than End
Time. If the End Time is a value smaller than Stanmte, it is
assumed to occur the next day. Ex. Start = 6:08,#£2:00 means
Start 6:00 am, End time 2:00 in the morning théfeing day.

Detection Type

Because each vehicle detector can be a presereertypulse type
detector, you must ensure that the timer is condigdor the correct

type.

Note:
The default detector type is presence. If you aiohave any pulse
type detectors you should not need to change gettiags.

Perform the following procedure to change the detagpe:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.

2. Select6 Configure Timer > 1 Detection Type

3. Change the value of the desired detect®résence or
Pulse .

Threshold Minimum and Maximum

You can set the timer to ignore abnormally longloort events that
would skew average data.

Perform the following procedure to change the mimmor maximum
thresholds:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select6 Configure Timer > 2 Threshold MIN or3
Threshold MAX
3. Change the value of the desired detector to a rduey
e The range for minimum threshold is 0 to 9 seconds.
Any event that is shorter than the threshold i®igd
by the timer in averaging.
e The range for maximum threshold is 2 to 9 minutes.
Any event that is longer than the threshold is rgddy
the timer in averaging.

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 67 of 75



Appendix: Timer Module

Report Groups

Perform the following procedure to change the Re@ooups:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select6 Configure Timer > 4 Report Groups

For reporting purposes, detector inputs can bepgadinto Report
Groups. Earlier you learned how to name report ggolio setup report
groups, you add detectors to each named groupc#owassign up to
six detectors in a report group.

There are three type of report groups:

» Independent (Starts with a unique detector input).

e Supergroup (These are combined reports, such asll-an
Lane 2 = Total Lane).

e Subgroup (As the name implies, this is a repog pbrtion of
an independent group).

To configure the drive-thru report groups, perfaha following steps:

3. Configure all independent Report Groups, ensuraahe
independent group starts with a unique detectartiipe., If
Report Group 1 starts with Order Point 1, no otReport
group can contain this detection point).

4. Configure any “Subgroups”, using the independeatigras
the parent group (i.e., “Service” can be the RayRickup
Windows of a 3 point single lane drive-thru).

» Configure any Supergroups, combining like groups &
combined report (i.e., Combine Lane 1 and Lang@ Tiotal
Lane).

Remote Displays

Perform the following procedure to change the Renisplays:
1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select6 Configure Timer > 5 Remote Displays
There are 3 sections to the remote timer display:

e Running time for current customer
» Percent of all customer times meeting establisiedisg
* LED Detector Indicators

Running Time
For the running time, the user selects one ofdleviing:

» Any of the 6 Detector Inputs, or
e Any of the 6 Report Groups, or
e The greet event

This selection determines which data is shown.example:

* If the Pay Window is selected, the running timetstaounting
when the vehicle arrives at the Pay Window andssteipen
the vehicle leaves the Pay Window.

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 68 of 75 Operating Instructions



Appendix: Timer Module

e If Lane 1 is selected, the running time starts ¢tiognwhen the
vehicle arrives at Order Point 1 and stops whervécle
leaves the Pickup Window (or stops if the vehisle i
considered a drive-off).

When the vehicle has completed the transactiortsglethe running
time starts counting for the next vehicle in lisgrting from the
current running time which is accumulating in ttaekground for each
car in the drive-thru. The time on the remote diginly stops
counting when there are no more cars in the diive-t

In one special display mode (Groupl & 2), an inttican the last digit
is used to specify whether the running time reprissa vehicle from
Lane 1 or Lane 2. This mode is only valid in a 2MPMerge
configuration.

Note:
The remote display can be configured to displayctireent running
time in minutes and seconds (m:ss), or seconds(ess).

Percent Attained to Goal

The percent attained to goal field has two selesti&irst, specify
which detector point or report group is displayed.

» Any of the 6 Detector Inputs, or
e Any of the 6 Report Groups, or
e The greet event

Second, specify which time period is used to cakeuthe value from
the following:

* Full Day, or
* Any of the 8 Day Parts, or
* Any of 4 Shifts.

LED Detector Indicators
The remote timer display comes with 6 LED indicdights mapped to
the 6 detector inputs. A user may configure eacb t&represent a
different detector input. Each indicator is unigse,each detector input
can only be assigned once. LED 1 is the left muditator and LED 6
the rightmost indicator.

Global Settings

Perform the following procedure to change the Gl&@mitings:

1. Enter the timer configuration menu, see above.
2. Select6 Configure Timer > 6 Global Settings
Several system parameters have been gatheredthixer
heading. They include
e Idle Time Before Resync
e Point to Point Idle Time
« 4 different Email Triggers (For future use)

«  System Configuration (Described in section DrivatTh
Template)

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 69 of 75



Appendix: Timer Module

Idle Time Before Resync

This value indicates the amount of idle time in éiméire drive-thru
before the Timer system closes all open vehiclesssarts fresh. For
the system to be considered Idle, there must beshizle detection
activity. 3M recommend a setting of 30 seconds hdytbe Point to
Point Idle Time setting

Point to Point Idle Time

This value pertains to an individual vehicle in thése-thru. It is most
commonly known as the Drive-Off setting. When aigkhleaves one
detection point, heading for another one, it hasréain amount of time
to arrive before being considered a Drive-Off. Egample:

» Ifthe value is set to 30 seconds, a vehicle lentiie Order
Point will have 30 seconds to arrive at the Paydbim. If it
fails to arrive on time, the vehicle transactioti e closed
and thrown out of the timer data metrics.

The Idle Time setting is not enforced until theei¢ibn point the
vehicle is approaching is clear of all other vedsclFor example:

» If the vehicle is leaving the Order Point and thisralready a
car at the Pay Window, the 30 second limit dodsegin until
the first car leaves the Pay Window.

The Idle Time setting is necessary to prevent enstd'antics” from
skewing the store performance metrics. For example:

» If a customer stops to retrieve correct changenewar the
cell phone in-between the Order Point and the Payddyv,
the running time is unusually long and out of tbeteol of the
employees. This vehicle is removed from the avesage

» If a customer stops at the Order Point, considetsring, but
then leaves the drive-thru lane, the system usewvdliue to
eliminate the vehicle from the queue so the nextrchne
provides meaningful data.

Timer Email Triggers (Future Use)

This XT-1 is capable of transmitting Timer dateatoabove store
collection site. These email trigger settings detahen data is
transmitted. Each trigger can be enabled indeperade¢he others.

» Every < ##> Vehicles

e Every < ##> Minutes

e Fix Time Of Day <HH:MM>
» Timer Database ##% Full

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Page 70 of 75

Operating Instructions



Appendix: Timer Module

System Configuration
As mentioned previously, the system configuratietdfis used to
apply one of a few provided drive-thru templatesstralosely
matching each store’s requirements. The followirggraodified when
a configuration is selected.

e Custom Names
¢ Report Groups
e Timer Goals
« Remote Display Settings

Viewing Time Reports

The main timer screen shows you the time repom$iguared for your
system.

>Jun/16/2010<|< Breakfast >|<Day Part> N
Lane 1 |06:00 to 10:30|Total=117

Except = 0015|AVG.|GOAL|OVER|Attained

OrderPointl |1:25|1:00]0031|079.05% NZ

Following is a definition of the items on the ab®azeen:

>JUN/16/2010< The date selected for the report data.
The timer system shows, at a maximum,
the last 7 days of data available.

< Breakfast > The time period report sub-type. The
custom names that appear are user-
specified during configuration.

<Day Part> The time period report type. This can be
Full Day , Day Part , Shift , Hour, or
OneEvent

Lane 1 The report group name. The report

groups names are user-specified. A
typical use for group names is to

separate one drive through lane from
another (e.g., “Lane 1” and “Lane 2).

06:00 to 10:30 The time slot for the day part you are
currently viewing (in this case
Breakfast ).

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1 August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Operating Instructions Page 71 of 75



Appendix: Timer Module

Total = 0117 The total number of vehicles counted in
the data summary for the current time
period.

Except = 0015 The number of vehicles removed from

the data summary for the current period.
Typically Drive-on or Drive-off cars.

OrderPoint_1 The name of the input source for which
the report data pertains. This can be any
of the 6 detectors, Greet Event, or any of
the 6 report groups.

AVG. The average time of the input source (in
1:25 this caseQrderPointl ) currently
displayed over the time period selected.
GOAL The goal time of the input source (in this
1.00 caseQOrderPointl ) currently
displayed.
OVER Total number of vehicle times that have
0031 exceeded the goal time.
Attained Percentage of vehicle times meeting the
079.05%

goal time. (Total-Over)/Total

When viewing the Timer Report screen, pressingSterice key on the
keypad rotates between all Report Groups configfoethe Timer
System. The name field, located under the dateadwance to the
next Report Group, and the timer data values reutate. If there are
no points assigned to a Report Group, it is skifpete rotation.

When viewing the Timer Report screen, pressindth@r Down
arrows rotates between all point defined in thected Report Group.
For example, if the store is configured fa2NP_Y-Merge
configuration, andlane 1 is the Report Group selected, the rotation
would be:

* Group Total
* OrderPointl
e Pay Window
e Pickup Win
* Greet Event
e Group Total

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT 3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1
Page 72 of 75 Operating Instructions



Index

Index
Acousticecho.............coc L 19 Disposal, battery.........cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiccceeeeeeen, 38
Acoustic echo cancelling........................... 19 Ear CUP «.ovvieeeeeeeeeeeee e e 30
Adding headsets ........ccccceeeiieeeieeen s s 17 Earpad ......ccoveeiiiieeeeee e 37
Adjustment Sde .........cocoeviiiiiiiiiier i 29 EChO oo 19
AL (automatic latching) .........ccccccvvvvivnnnnn.. 34 Enter (Select) button ................... 12
Alert tone, NONE .........ueuevvnneiniin e 41 Ethernet port.......ccoooeeiieii e 13
Alternating, greeter...................ooe et . 49 Factory settings ........cooeeeeeeeiiii 26
Always On (Mode) ......ccooeeevieeiiieieee e e 34 FCC information ...........ccccvvvvvvvvvivinvieeeeneenenee. 9
AUdIO MOAE ... e 20 Feedback ........ccooiiiiiii e 42
Automatic standby modes ........................34 Fitting (headset) ..o e 30
backup intercom .............ccccceees 27 Full duplex
Base station setup .........cccceevvvivviiiiieeeenennns 33 definition ..., 20
Battery ... 31 Global settings..........ooooveeeii 19
general information ........................ e 39 Green light, charger.............................. 38, 43
[OW . 38 Greeter
LS L0 1) = 43 1] (U] o U 49
Battery Release.........cccccccvvvvvvvvvvvr o eeeee. 30 10 [ RS 51
BOOt .., 27 Greeter MeSSageS......ovvvvvviiiiieiiiiniemmreeea e 17
Caution definition...............cccoooeee Half duplex
Change Battery Now definition ... 20
Heard on headset .............c.ceuvvveeiiinieennns 32 Hands free
Charge battery ..., 38 NOt WOTKING «..evvvvvviieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee v 42
Charger Headband pad.........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 37
no lights or not working .............ccccceeeeee. 43 Headset
Charger, battery ..........ccccccvvvvviviinienennennnnee. 37 auditory messages .......oooeeeeeeeeeiieee e, 32
CLS e 51 cleaning ........ccccveei 32
Configuration...........ccuvveeeeieeeiiisieeeeeeeeenn 13 CULS OUL ... e 42
Contacts, battery...........ccooee oo 37 goes into standby..........cccvvvvvvvniensmmmenm 42
Create templates .........uvvvvvvviviiiiiniiceeeeeeeees. 26 (=T[5 (=11 o TR 17
Crosslanemode ... 36 HeadSetS ....oovieiiieiiieeeeee e 29
Crossing, lane .........cccoo oo 22 Holiday scheduling............ccooooiiiiiiis e 24
cut out (headset) ..........eevvevvvervrenss e 42 IC information................ooo oo 9
DAt .ooeiiieeiii s 19 Inbound liSteN.........ovvviiiiiiieiiit e 15
Dead battery ........ccocceeviiiiiiiiiie e 43 Inbound microphone
Delay time, greeting......................... cvuuwu.... 50 noise reduction level ...................oc oo 19
DIMENSIONS ......eeiiiiiiieeee e s 47 VOIUME ... 14
Display Indicator LED .........coooveiiiiiiiiii 29
DULLONS .o e 12 INPUE POWET .. 47
Navigating ........ccocoe e, 11 Installation settings..........cccccevvveveev i e... 26
Intended USE ......oevveeiiiiiiiiiiiieii e 7
Lane 1 or Lane 2
heard on headset............ccccceeeiiiiieeeeenne. 32
Lane CroSSiNg .....ccccevvveeveveveiieiieeivieeeeeeeeaeeens 22
Lane mode........uueueemn e 35
Language
PrOMPLS...ciieiiiiiee e e e e 20

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 73 of 75



Index

LiSten MOdEeS........uvvvviiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 34
Listing headsets ...........ccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiccceeee. 18
Load templates ........ccooevvevviieeiiiiiiiieeeeeenn, 26
Low battery........oeeeeeei e, 38
MaiNtENANCE ......covveiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 37
ML (manual latching)...........coovvevviieiiinnnnnns 34
Mode

AUAIO .. e 20

Cross lane ... 36

JANE . 35

order taking..........ueuvueeeeennnnnnnenees s 23, 33

U et eeeeee e e eeeeeeees 33

L1 oY/ o = 11

SPHEIANE ..eveeeeee e 35

talking ...ooooeeeeee e, 34

volume ... 36
Mode (Exit) button ... 12
Monitor volume ...........ccvvveveiiiiiieeeee e 15
Night volume .............. 17
NO alert tone .......covvveeeieiiiiiiiiiiieee e 41
NO COMMUNICALION ...ccoevviiiiiiiiiiieee e 41
NOiSe reduCtion............oovvvvieeieeeee s e 19
Noise reduction level...................ccc ... 19
On/Off (headsets) .........ccccevvvvvvviiiiiieeeeee. 29
Once each, greeter .......ocovvvvvvvvviirvieeeenen... 49
Operation ... 29
Order point modes ............coooeiiiiiiiiiicceeeees 34
Order taking mode.........ccccvvvvvvvvninnninnnns 23,33
Outof Range ..., 32
Outbound greeter message volume............ 5...1
Outbound talk ..........ooocvviiiiiiieeies s 16

VOIUME ..o 15
Outside (Mode) .......ccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiee 34
page (headset)

MONItOr MOAE ..o 30
Page (headset).......cccooveeiiiiiiiiii e 29
Page channel.........cccccciiiiiiiceeeeeeeeee 20
Page messages ........covvvevvvveiiiiieeeceeeeeenennn 16
Paging

definition ... 16
Paging problem..........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiceeiee, 42
PasSCOUES........cccviiiiiiieee e 25
Play greeter message ..........cccoeeeeeeeeccceee. 49
Playback mode, changing.........ccccccoeveeeeeee. 49
Product OVEIVIEW ..........cuvvveeeeeiiiiies e 7
Prompt

[aNQUAGE ... . e 22

pull ahead .........cccvvvvviiviviiiiiiiiiiceeeee e, 21

store closed ........oeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiie e 21

August 2013 — Revision 2.0 DRAFT
Page 74 of 75

PTT (Push to talk) ............. See Talking modes
Pull ahead prompt ..., 21
ReDOOL ..o 27
Registering headsets................co oo e v, 17
Regular site schedule.............ccooeeiiieeveeeens 24
Removing headsets...........ccccccvvvvviiiennnnn. 18
Repeatedly, greeter...........cccooovviiiiiceeeenn. 49
Restaurant closed message...............cee D1
Revision levels ... e 27
Rotate ear CUp........coeeevveeeiiiiiie et e 30
RUN MOAE ..o 33
Safety rulesS.......oooiiiiiii e 7
Schedule ... 24
Select greeter messsage..........evvvvvvveemmmmnnn 49
Self monitoring............c.ooe oo 18, 24
Service (Shift) button ............ccooeiiiceeeeeen. 13
Site information.............ccccvveiiiiiiiinns 24
Site scheduling ........cooovvvvvvviiiiiiiiiieee, 23
Specifications ............vvvvvvevneeeens ... 45, 47
Splitlane mode............occciiiiiiiiii e 35
Storage, battery ........ccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenans 38
Store closed prompt..............oee oo ieeeem. 21
System date and time ...........ccccceeeeeiiiiines 19
TLaANd T2 .o e 29
Talk
0700 [T 34
Talk BULONS .....eveiiiiicccece e 29
Talking MOdES .......cuvvivviiiiiriiiriiiniimeeemneenees 34
Templates ... 26
THME et 19
Timer Module..........cccccoooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 53
Transducer MOde ........ccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiisienaaee. 22
Troubleshooting ...t 41
Two base systems.........cccccvvvevvvvvviieveeeennn. 20
User pasSCOde.......cceeveeeeieeeiieeiiee e 25
Vehicle
alert volume........coooevvveviiiieiiiiiiii e 15
F=T0] o] (0= 1 1 [ 16
detector modes .............ccooeeiiiiiiiii . 34
PreSeNt ... 16
VOIUME ..o 14
headset.........ccvviiiiiie 29
inbound microphone............................... 14
(0700 [ 36
MONITON .ttt 15
NGt .o 17
outbound greeter message .................... 15..
outbound talk............eevevieeriiiiiiint e 15
vehicle alert ... 15
Warning definition .............ccco

3M™ Wireless Communication System Model XT-1

Operating Instructions



Building and Commercial Services Division
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

1-800-328-0033

www.3M.com/foodservices

Warranty, Limited Remedy, and Disclaimer: 3M warrants that its intercom products will
be free from defects in material and manufacture for the period indicated in product
literature from the date of shipment to purchaser by 3M or its authorized dealer. 3M
MAKES NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. If
the 3M intercom product does not conform to this warranty, the sole and exclusive remedy
is, at 3M’s option, repair or replacement of the 3M product or refund of the purchase price.
This warranty does not cover: (1) the cost of shipping products to or from 3M for repair, (2)
repair or replacement of existing cable or wiring, (3) product failure caused by misuse,
abuse, improper installation, or unapproved modifications, or (4) intercom products that are
installed or serviced by a non-3M authorized party. To obtain warranty service, please
contact your authorized 3M dealer or 3M Building & Commercial Services Division, 3M
Center, Building 500-01-01, St. Paul, Minnesota 55144-1000.

Limitation of Liability: ~ Except where prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any loss
or damage arising from its intercom products, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, regardless of the legal theory asserted.

3M, Thinsulate, Tufcote and ScotchBrite are trademarks of 3M.
Used under license in Canada.

© 3M 2012. All rights reserved.

78-8134-0496-5 Rev. 3



